
552

Twentieth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm  

ROMAN SILVER & BRONZE COINS 

IMPERIAL

4301*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 147-149, (2.79 g), obv. FAVSTINAE 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right, rev. LAETITIAE 
PVBLICAE, Laetitia standing to left holding sceptre and  
wreath, (S.4705, RIC 506b, RSC 155a). Extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Kunker Auktion 216, lot 1024.

4302*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 147-149, (3.25 g), obv. FAVSTINAE 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right, rev. LAETITIAE 
PVBLICAE, Laetitia standing to left holding sceptre and 
wreath, (S.4705, RIC 506b, RSC 155a). Extremely fine. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman and Sear MBS 17, lot 423, also A Lynn Collection, 
Gorny and Mosch 121, 3-2003 lot 457.

4303*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 147-9, (3.12 g), obv. FAVSTINAE AVG PII 
AVG FIL, draped bust to right, rev. LAETITIAE PVBLICAE, 
Laetitia standing to left holding diadem and sceptre, (S.4705, 
RSC 155, RIC 509a). Lightly toned, good very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus, April 2010, lot 423.

4304*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 147-149, (3.07 g), obv. FAVSTINAE 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right, rev. LAETITIAE 
PVBLICAE, Laetitia standing to left holding sceptre and 
wreath, (S.4705, RIC 506b, RSC 155a). Very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 57, lot 1145.

4305*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 147-149, (3.05 g), obv. FAVSTINAE 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right, rev. LAETITIAE 
PVBLICAE, Laetitia standing to left holding sceptre and 
wreath, (S.4705, RIC 506b, RSC 155a). Good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4306*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 148-152, (3.49 g), obv. around FAVSTINA 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. 
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia standing to left drawing out veil and 
gathering up fold of skirt behind, (S.4706, RSC 176b, RIC 
507b, BMC 1051). Nearly extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection. 

Previously Freeman and Sear, MBS 17, lot 404. The A Lynn Collection.

4307*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 148-152, (3.62 g), obv. around FAVSTINA 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. 
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia standing to left drawing out veil and 
gathering up fold of skirt behind, (S.4706, RSC 176a, RIC 
507a, BMC 1051). Toned, good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection

Previously Dirk Loebers, Wettringen MA Coins.
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4308*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 148-152, (3.56 g), obv. around FAVSTINAE 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. 
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia standing to left drawing out veil and 
gathering up fold of skirt behind, (S.4706, RSC 176a, RIC 
507a, BMC 1051). Lightly toned, good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Pegasi, July 1997, lot 301.

4309*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 149, (3.45 g), obv. around FAVSTINAE 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. 
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia standing to left drawing out veil and 
gathering up fold of skirt behind, (S.4706, RSC 176a, RIC 
507a, BMC 1051). Good very fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4310*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 148-152, (3.49 g), obv. around FAVSTINAE 
[AV]G PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. 
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia standing to left drawing out veil and 
gathering up fold of skirt behind, (S.4706, RSC 176a, RIC 
507a, BMC 1051). Nearly very fine. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4311*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued c.148, silver denarius, (2.89 g), obv. draped bust to 
right of Faustina, around FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, 
rev. VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and dolphin-
entwined rudder, (S.4708, RIC 517, RSC 266). Good very 
fine. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Roma list, August 2012.

4312*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued c.148, silver denarius, (3.20 g), obv. draped bust to 
right of Faustina, around FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, 
rev. VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and dolphin-
entwined rudder, (S.4708, RIC 517a, RSC 266a). Good 
very fine. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 57, lot 1146.

4313*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, (3.08 g), obv. draped bust to left of Faustina, 
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. AVGVSTI P II FIL, Venus 
standing to left, holding Victory and resting left hand on 
shield set on helmet, (S.- RIC 495a, RSC 15a, BMC 1105). 
Lightly toned, good very fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 360, lot 641 (part).

4314*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued c.148, silver denarius, (3.32 g), obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. 
VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and sceptre, (cf.
S.4708, RIC 728, RSC 249). Nearly extremely fine. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch Sommerauktion 2012, lot 1040.

4315*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 148, (3.37 g), obv. FAVSTINAE AVG PII 
AVG FIL, draped bust to right, rev. VENVS, Venus standing 
left holding apple and rudder placed on dolphin, (S.4708, 
RIC 517c, RSC 266a). Good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection. 

Previously MA Coins, Ritter, March 2014, 44867.
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4316*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued c.148, silver denarius, (3.34 g), obv. draped bust to 
right of Faustina, around FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, rev. 
VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and rudder placed on 
dolphin, (S.4708, RIC 517c, RSC 267). Good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4317*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued 148, silver denarius, (2.97 g), obv. draped bust to 
right of Faustina, around FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, 
rev. VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and dolphin-
entwined rudder, (S.4708, RIC 517a, RSC 266a). Toned, 
very fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Roma list 1, 2013 no 27.

4318*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 148, (3.52 g), obv. FAVSTINAE AVG PII 
AVG FIL, draped bust to right, rev. VENVS, Venus standing 
left holding apple and rudder placed on dolphin,(S.4708, 
RIC 517c, RSC 266a). Good very fine. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously RCH, 10e, July 2011, lot 350.

4319*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 149, (3.14 g), obv. FAVSTINAE AVG PII 
AVG FIL, draped bust to right, rev. VENVS, Venus standing 
left holding apple and rudder placed on dolphin,(S.4708, 
RIC 517c, RSC 266a). Nearly very fine. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4320*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, (3.50 g), obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, 
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. VENVS GENETRIX, 
Venus standing to left, holding Victory and resting left hand 
on shield set on helmet, (S.5268, RIC 734, RSC 280). Good 
very fine - nearly extremely fine. 

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4321*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 151, (2.88 g), obv. around FAVSTINA AVG 
ANTONINI AVG PII FIL, draped bust to right of Faustina, 
rev. around CONCORDIA, Concordia standing, head right, 
holding skirt and cornucopiae, (S.4703, RSC 42, RIC 500b). 
Extremely fine - good extremely fine, scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman & Sear, December 1996, lot 457.

4322*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 154-6, (3.49 g), obv. around FAVSTINA 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. 
CONCORDIA, Concordia seated to left holding flower and 
resting arm on cornucopiae set on globe, (S.4704, RSC 54, 
RIC 502a). Lightly toned, extremely fine and scarce. 

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Vecchi, October 1997, lot 854.

4323*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 150-2, (3.86 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVG 
ANTONINI AVG PII FIL, draped bust to right of Faustina, 
rev. CONCORDIA, Concordia standing front, head right, 
raising skirt and holding cornucopiae, (S.4703, RSC 44, RIC 
500b). Lightly toned, hairline flan crack, otherwise nearly 
extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 378, lot 510.
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4324*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 153, (3.83 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVG PII AVG 
FIL, draped bust to right, rev. CONCORDIA, Concordia 
standing, head right, holding skirt and cornucopiae, (S.4703, 
RIC 500b, RSC 42). Good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously the George Cates Collection.

4325*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 154-6, (3.43 g), obv. around FAVSTINA 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. 
CONCORDIA, Concordia seated to left holding flower and 
resting arm on cornucopiae set on globe, (S.4704, RSC 54, 
RIC 502a). Good very fine - nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4326*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued 151, (3.15 g), obv. around FAVSTINA AVG 
ANTONINI AVG PII FIL, draped bust to right of Faustina, 
rev. CONCORDIA, Concordia seated to left holding flower 
and resting arm on cornucopiae set on globe, (S.4704, RSC 
53, RIC 502a). Lightly toned, very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 53, lot 2433.

4327*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 154, (3.56 g), obv. around FAVSTINA 
AVG PII AVG [F], draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. 
PVDICITIA, Pudicitia, veiled and draped, standing left, and 
sacrificing over altar, (S.-, RSC 184, RIC 508a, BMC 1092). 
Good very fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4328*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 156, (3.08 g), obv. around FAVSTINA 
AVGVSTA, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. AVGVSTI 
PII FIL, Concordia standing left holding patera and 
cornucopia, (S.4701, RSC 21, RIC 496, BMC 1103). Uneven 
flan, good very fine with some mint bloom. 

$120
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4329*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued 157-161, silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.00 g), obv. 
draped bust to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINAE AVG 
PII AVG FIL, rev. VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and 
dolphin-entwined rudder, (S.4708, RIC 517c, RSC 266a). 
Extremely fine and scarce in this condition. 

$500
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNH 259, 339, July 2011, also Gemini II, January 2006, lot 
480.

4330*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued 157-161, silver denarius, (3.54 g), obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, 
rev. VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and dolphin-
entwined rudder, (S.4708, RIC 517b, RSC 267). Good 
extremely fine with an attractive portrait. 

$300
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Elsen 12-2000, lot 459. 

4331*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued 157-161, silver denarius, (3.30 g), obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINA AVG PII AVG FIL, 
rev. VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and dolphin-
entwined rudder, (S.4708, RIC 517c, RSC 266a). Attractively 
toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M March 1999, lot 330.
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4332*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued 157-161, silver denarius, (3.07 g), obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINA AVG PII AVG FIL, 
rev. VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and dolphin-
entwined rudder, (S.4708, RIC 517c, RSC 266). Extremely 
fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG September 1996, lot 1492.

4333*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued 157-161, silver denarius, (2.98 g), obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, 
rev. VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and dolphin-
entwined rudder, (S.4708, RIC 517a, RSC 266). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch 2007, lot 208.

4334*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued 157-161, silver denarius, (3.08 g), obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, 
rev. VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and dolphin-
entwined rudder, (S.4708, RIC 517c, RSC 266a). Good very 
fine - nearly extremely fine. 

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch Sommerauktion 2012, lot 1036.

4335*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued 157-161, silver denarius, (2.73 g), obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, 
rev. VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and dolphin-
entwined rudder, (S.4708, RIC 517c, RSC 266a). Good 
very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Harlan Berk, September 1996, lot 306.

4336*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued 157-161, silver denarius, (2.90 g), obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, 
rev. VENVS, Venus standing left with apple and dolphin-
entwined rudder, (S.4708, RIC 517, RSC 266). Very fine. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4337*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, (3.53 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust 
to right, rev. CERES, Ceres veiled seated to left holding two 
corn ears and long torch, (S.5249, RSC 35, RIC M699). 
Lightly toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus Nachf 4-2004, lot 668.

4338*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, (3.44 g), obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, 
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. Hilaritas standing to 
left, holding palm and cornucopiae, around HILARITAS, 
(S.5254, RIC 686, BMC 100, RSC 111). Deeply toned, 
good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG 241, lot 376.

4339*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, (3.70 g), obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, 
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. Hilaritas standing to 
left, holding palm and cornucopiae, around HILARITAS, 
(S.5254, RIC 686, BMC 100, RSC 111). Lightly toned, 
good very fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Scheiner of Munich.
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4340*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, (3.42 g), obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, 
around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. Hilaritas standing to 
left, holding palm and cornucopiae, around HILARITAS, 
(S.5254, RIC 686, BMC 100, RSC 111). Lightly toned, 
good very fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch Auktion 3-2011 lot 332.

4341*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, (3.75 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust 
to right, rev. IVNO, Juno standing to left holding patera and 
sceptre, peacock standing left at feet, (S.5255, RSC 120a, 
RIC 688). Toned, good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Rauch, July 15, lot 325.

4342*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, (3.58 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped 
bust to right, rev. IVNONI REGINAE, Juno standing to left 
holding patera and sceptre, peacock standing left at feet, 
(S.5256, RSC 139, RIC 696). Nearly extremely fine. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus 401, November 2010, lot 574.

4343*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, (3.34 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped 
bust to right, rev. IVNONI REGINAE, Juno standing to left 
holding patera and sceptre, peacock standing left at feet, 
(S.5256, RSC 139a, RIC M696). Nearly extremely fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch, 9-99 lot 336 (part).

4344*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, (3.58 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped 
bust to right, rev. IVNONI REGINAE, Juno standing to left 
holding patera and sceptre, peacock standing left at feet, 
(S.5256, RSC 139a, RIC M696); another, issued c.158, 
(3.31 g), rev. Venus, draped and veiled, standing front, 
head right holding apple in right hand and vertical sceptre 
in left, VENVS around, (cf.S.5266, RIC 729). Nearly very 
fine - very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4345*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 147-149, (3.49 g), obv. FAVSTINA 
AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. LAETITIA, Laetitia 
standing to left holding sceptre and wreath, (S.5258, RIC 
702, RSC 152a). Lightly toned, good very fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 59, (lot 2096).

4346*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 158, (2.73 g), obv. around FAVSTINA 
AVGVSTA, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. AVGVSTI 
PII FIL, Spes standing front, head left, holding flower and 
fold of skirt, (S.4702, RSC 24, RIC 497). Good very fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch 12 e 22/3/13 lot 518.
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4347*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 168, (3.38 g), obv. around FAVSTINA 
AVGVSTA, draped bust to right of Faustina wearing diadem, 
rev. SALVS, Salus standing left holding patera and sceptre 
and feeding snake arising from altar, (S.5261, RSC 197, 
BMC 141); another, issued c.156, (2.49 g), rev. AVGVSTI 
PII FIL, Venus standing left, holding Victory and resting left 
hand on shield set on helmet, (S.4700, RIC 495a. Good fine 
- nearly very fine. (2)

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4348*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 161-175, Rome Mint, (3.37 g), obv. 
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. FECVND 
AVGVSTAE, Fecunditas standing left between two infant 
children, holding two more in her arms, (S.5251, RSC 95, 
RIC 676, BMC 89). Bright, extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4349*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 161-175, (3.37 g), obv. around 
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. 
FECVNDITAS, Fecunditas standing right, holding sceptre 
and child, (S.5252, RSC 99, RIC 677, BMC 91). Lightly 
toned, extremely fine. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman and Sear January 1996, lot 165.

4350*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 161-175, (3.64 g), obv. around 
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. 
FECVNDITAS, Fecunditas standing right, holding sceptre 
and child, (S.5252, RSC 99a, RIC 677, BMC 92); another, 
issued c.151, (3.10 g), rev. Concordia standing, head left, 
holding skirt and cornucopiae, around CONCORDIA, (cf.
S.4703, RIC 501, RSC 46). Nearly very fine - very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4351*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 161, Rome Mint, (3.51 g), obv. 
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. SAECVLI 
FELICIT, throne on which are seated two infant boys, 
(S.5260, RSC 190, RIC 710, BMC 136). Good very fine 
and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4352*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
silver denarius, issued 161-175, Rome Mint, (3.52 g), obv. 
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. TEMPOR 
FELIC, Empress standing, head left, holding two children, 
four more at sides, (S.5263, RSC 221, RIC 719, BMC 156). 
Lightly toned, extremely fine and a rare type. 

$500

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Baldwins 9810B1094.
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4353*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
issued c.163, silver denarius, (3.16 g), obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. 
VENERI AVGVSTAE, Venus seated left holding Victory and 
spear, (S.5264, RIC 722, RSC 226). Nearly extremely fine. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Harlan Berk, November 1995.

4354*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 
175), silver denarius, issued 170-5, Rome Mint, (3.23 
g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. 
FORTVNAE MVLIEBRI, womanly Fortune seated left on 
throne with back, holding rudder on globe and cornucopiae, 
(S.5253, RSC 107, RIC 683, BMC 96). Nearly extremely 
fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman and Sear 3-1997, lot 297.

4355*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, (3.72 g), obv. DIVA FAV STINA PIA, draped bust 
to right, rev. CONSECRATIO, peacock standing facing head 
to right, (S.5260, RIC 744, RSC 71). Nearly extremely fine, 
scarce posthumous type. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 57, lot 1147.

4356*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
posthumous silver denarius, (3.70 g), obv. DIVA FAV STINA 
PIA, draped bust to right, rev. CONSECRATIO, peacock 
standing right, (S.5215, RSC 71a, RIC 744). Lightly toned, 
good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Harlan Berk bid or buy, August 1997, lot 364.

4357*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
posthumous silver denarius, (3.13 g), obv. DIVA FAVSTINA 
PIA, draped bust to right, rev. CONSECRATIO Peacock 
standing to right against a draped throne with sceptre, 
(S.5216, RIC 745, RSC 73). Very fine and scarce. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Scheiner of Munich.

4358*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), silver 
denarius, issued after 176, (3.22 g), obv. around DIVAE 
FAVSTINAE PIAE, draped bust to right of Faustina, rev. 
MATER CASTRORVM, Faustina seated left on low seat, 
holding scepter & globe surmounted by phoenix with radiate 
nimbus, 2 legionary eagles set on low base before, (S.5220, 
RSC 161, RIC 753). Toning, surface scratches, otherwise 
very fine and a very rare type. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

part

4359*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
posthumous silver denarius, (2.67 g), obv. DIVA FAV 
STINA PIA, draped bust to right, rev. AETERNITAS 
around, Aeternitas, veiled standing left, holding phoenix 
on globe, resting arm on column, (S.5213, RIC 740, RSC 6) 
(illustrated); another, issued c.165 A.D., (2.77 g), rev. Salus 
seated left holding patera and feeding snake arising from 
altar, (S.5262, RIC 713); another, issued c.158 A.D., (3.33 
g), rev. Diana draped, standing left, holding in both hands 
transverse lighted torch, which points up, (S.5250, RIC 
674); another, issued 156, rev. Spes standing front, head left, 
holding flower and fold of skirt, around A[VGV] STI PII FIL, 
(S.4702, RIC 497). Toning, good fine - very fine. (4)

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Noble Numismatics Sale 60, lot 2150. Second coin 
previously Scheiner of Munich. Last coin previously Noble Numismatics 
Sale 58, lot 3670 (part).
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4360*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D.175), AE 
sestertius, Rome Mint, (25.49 g), obv. draped bust to right of 
Faustina with hair bound behind head, around FAVSTINA 
AVG PII AVG FIL, rev. PIE TAS around, Pietas standing 
to left, holding flower and cornucopiae, to left a child, S C 
across, (cf.S.1489a, RIC 1379, C.173). Attractive brown 
patination, weak on parts of the reverse legend, otherwise 
good very fine/good fine and scarce. 

$700

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 70, lot 3503. From Cornelius C. 
Vermeule III, whose Collection was sold in Triton III (lot 1709 part) for the 
benefit of the Boston Museum of Fine Arts.

4361*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D.175), 
AE sestertius, Rome Mint, (23.39 g), obv. draped bust to 
right of Faustina with hair bound down behind head, around 
FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, rev. LAETITIA PVBLICAE 
around, Laetitia standing to left, holding wreath and sceptre, 
S C across, (S.4714, RIC 1378b, C.157). Attractively toned, 
very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Downies and Sherwood, 10-2004, lot 1686.

4362*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
sestertius, (13.70 g), obv. FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, 
draped bust to right, rev. PVDICITIA, Pudicitia seated to 
left, drawing veil from face, (S.4732, C.187, RIC 1404b). 
Dark green patina, good very fine and scarce. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 361, (lot 955).

4363*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
dupondius or as, issued 145-146, Rome Mint, (14.54 g), 
obv. FAVSTINAE AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right, 
rev. Peacock standing front with tail spread, (S.-, RIC 1406, 
BMC (cast). Dark brown patina, mild surface pitting, good 
fine - nearly very fine and extremely rare. 

$300
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

This rare type is only known in the British Museum as a cast.

4364*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D.175), 
AE sestertius, Rome Mint, (24.17 g), obv. draped bust to 
right of Faustina, around FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. C E 
R E S around, Ceres seated to left, holding two corn ears 
and a torch, S C across field, (S.-, RIC 1620, C.36). Deep 
green patina, with minor obverse porosity in field and on 
neck, otherwise very fine/nearly extremely fine and rare in 
this condition. 

$300
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 64, lot 2566. From the Cornelius C. 
Vermeule III Collection sold in Triton III (lot 1709 part) for the benefit of 
the Boston Museum of Fine Arts.

4365*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
AE sestertius, issued 161-175 (22.56 g), obv. FAVSTINA 
AVGVSTA, diademed and draped bust to right, rev. [MATRI] 
MAGNAE, SC in exergue, Cybele enthroned right between 
lions, (S.5281, C.169, RIC 1663). Attractively toned, some 
weakness on reverse legend otherwise, good very fine/very 
fine and very scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 86, lot 3454.



561

4366*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D.175), 
AE sestertius, Rome Mint, (23.58 g), obv. draped bust to 
right of Faustina wearing a diadem, around FAVSTINA 
AVGVSTA, rev. SAECVLI FELICIT around, Pulvinar on 
which are Commodus and Antoninus, without stars, S C 
across field, (S.5282, RIC 1666, C.194). Deep green-black 
patina, with an old flan crack, otherwise good very fine and 
rare in this condition. 

$300

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 64, lot 2567. From the Cornelius C. 
Vermeule III Collection sold in Triton III (lot 1709 part) for the benefit of 
the Boston Museum of Fine Arts.

4367*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
as, (9.54 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, draped bust to 
right, rev. SALVTI AVGVSTAE, SC in exergue, Salus seated 
to left, feeding a snake arising from altar, (S.5503, C.201, 
RIC 1671); another, (10.58 g), rev. FECV[ND AVG]VSTAE 
around,Fecunditas, draped, standing front, head left, holding 
two children in her arms, two more children at sides, left and 
right, S C in fields, (cf.5294, RIC 1635, BMC 978). Deep 
toning, nearly very fine - good very fine, scarce. (2)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Triton 1, lot 2327. For the Boston Museum of Fine 
Arts.

4368*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
dupondius, issued 145-161, (10.33 g), obv. [FA]VSTINAE 
AVG PII AVG FIL, draped bust to right, wearing stephane, 
rev. PVDICITIA around, S C across field, Pudicitia seated 
to left, holding cloak in both hands, (S.4732, RIC 1404c, 
cf.C.17). Good very fine with minor porosity. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 53, lot 2438.

4369*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D.175), 
AE dupondius, Rome Mint, (8.99 g), issued 145-6, obv. 
draped bust to right of Faustina with hair bound behind head, 
around FAVSTINA AV[G] PII AVG FIL, rev. Diana standing 
to left, holding an arrow and resting on bow, S C across, 
(S.4733, RIC 1405a, C.207). Attractive even patination, 
very fine and scarce. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Peus, April 2000, lot 178.

4370*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
sestertius, issued 148, (21.03 g), obv. FAVSTINAE AVG 
PII AVG FIL, draped bust in stephane to right, rev. around 
VENERI [GENETRICI], Venus standing left, holding apple 
in her raised right hand and cradling swaddled infant in her 
left arm, (S.4718, RIC 1386b, C.237). Even light brown 
patina, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch, December 1999, lot 292.
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4371*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D.175), 
AE as, Rome Mint, (9.96 g), issued 152, obv. draped bust 
to right of Faustina with hair bound behind head, around 
FAVSTINA AVG ANTONINI AVG PII FIL, rev. VENVS 
around, Venus standing to right, holding an apple, S C 
across, (S.4737, RIC 1410c, C.258). Attractive dark green 
patination, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$140
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously M&M 6-94, lot 506.

4372*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
AE as, issued 153, (13.54 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVG PII 
AVG FIL, draped bust to right, rev. Concordia seated left, 
holding flower, elbow on chair, cornucopiae on globe, 
around CONCORDIA, S C across field, (S.4724, RIC 1393); 
dupondius, issued 167, (13.20 g), rev. Juno standing left 
with sceptre, peacock before, (S.5299, RIC 1625). Attractive 
toning, good fine - nearly very fine. (2) 

$140
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Noble Numismatics Sale 51, lot 2414. Second coin 
previously Triton 1, lot 2327 (part). On behalf of the Boston Museum of 
Fine Arts.

4373*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
as, issued 154, (11.78 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVG PII AVG FIL, 
draped bust to right, rev. IVNO around, Juno seated left 
holding the Three Graces in right hand and sceptre in left, 
peacock in front, (cf.S.4727, RIC 1404, cf.BMC 2188A). 
Deep green toning, fine and a scarce type. 

$100
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Triton 1, lot 2327 (part).

4374*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), 
AE as, issued 154-156, (11.35 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVG PII 
AVG FIL, draped bust to right, rev. VENVS around, Venus 
standing to left, holding apple and sceptre, S C across, 
(S.4735, RIC 1408 var, BMC 2193, C.253). Deeply toned, 
good very fine. 

$150
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 353, lot 519.

4375*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
as, issued 155, (10.79 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVG PII AVG FIL, 
draped bust to right, rev. IVNO around, Juno standing front, 
head left holding patera and in right hand vertical sceptre, S 
C in fields, (S.4276, RIC 1398, BMC 2188). Toned, has been 
cleaned of some encrustation, nearly very fine and scarce. 

$100
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Triton 1, lot 2327. On behalf of the Boston Museum of Fine 
Arts.

part

4376*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
as, issued 156, (11.49 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVG PII AVG FIL, 
draped bust to right, rev. VENVS around, Venus standing 
to right, holding apple and sceptre, S C across, (cf.S.4735, 
RIC 1408) (illustrated); another, issued c.176, (11.70 g), 
rev. moon and seven stars, (S.5235, RIC 1714); sestertius, 
issued c.156, (26.39 g), rev. VENVS around, Venus, draped, 
standing front, head left, holding up apple in right hand, 
vertical sceptre in left, S C across, (S.4719, RIC 1387); 
Neapolis, Samaria, Faustina Junior, AE 27, dated year 88 
(159-160 A.D), (12.61 g), obv. diademed and draped bust 
right, around [F]AUCTEINA CEBEV CE [CEBOUIGA], rev. 
Tyche standing right with Cornucopiae and rudder in field, 
around [FL NEACP]OLEW CURIAC PALAICTI, date ET 
PH in field, (cf.S.1801, BMC 55, Lindgren III 1504 [This 
Coin]). Toning, nearly fine - good fine, some rare. (4)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Triton 1, lot 2327 (part).
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4377*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
dupondius or as, issued 161-175, (8.60 g), obv. FAVSTINA 
AVGVSTA, draped bust to right, rev. TEMPOR FELIC, 
Fecunditas standing front, head to left, holding infant in both 
arms, to her left and right, four children standing front with 
their arms raised toward her, S C in fields, (S.-, RIC 1676, 
BMC 998, RIC 1676). Dark green patina, some surface 
roughness, good fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4378*
Faustina Junior, (died 175 A.D.), wife of Marcus Aurelius, 
(161-180 A.D.), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued c.165 
A.D., (22.77 g), obv. draped bust of Faustina right, around 
FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, rev. around [FECVN]DITAS, 
Fecunditas standing right, resting on sceptre and holding 
infant in left hand, S C across field, (S.5274, RIC 1638); 
another, Rome Mint, postumous issue, c.177, (17.50 g), 
obv. draped bust of Faustina to right, around DIVA FAV 
STINA PIA, rev. Diana standing to right holding torch, 
around [SI]DERIBVS [RE]CEPTA, S C across field, (S.5233, 
RIC 1715, C.215); another, issued c.160, (23.31 g), rev. 
Fecunditas, draped, standing front, head left, holding two 
children in her arms, two more children at sides, left and 
right, around [FECVND] AV[GVST]AE, (S.5273, RIC 1634, 
C.93). Toning, good fine - nearly very fine. (3)

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Second and third coins previously Triton 1, lot 2327 (part). For the Boston 
Museum of Fine Arts.

4379*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (d.A.D. 175), AE 
sestertius, issued 165, (23.16 g), obv. FAVSTINA AVGVSTA, 
draped bust to right, rev. VENVS VICTRIX, Venus, draped, 
standing front, head left, holding Victory on extended right 
hand and resting left on shield set on helmet, shield shows 
wolf and twins, S C across, (S.5288, RIC 1688, BMC 960); 
AE as, issued c.158, (10.21 g), rev. Concordia, draped, 
standing front, head left, holding patera and cornucopia, 
(S.472, RIC 1390). Toning, fine - nearly very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Triton 1, lot 2327 (part)

4380*
Faustina Junior, wife of Marcus Aurelius, (died A.D. 175), 
AE as, (13.04 g), Rome Mint, issued c.164-169 A.D, 
obv. draped bust to right of Faustina, around FAVSTINA 
AVGVSTA, rev. Venus standing to right, grasping arm of 
Mars, holding shield, around VENERI VICTRICI, SC across 
field, (S.5305, RIC 1680, C.241). Attractively toned, very 
fine or better and very scarce. 

$400

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG eSale 282, (lot 295).
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4381*
Faustina Junior (wife of Marcus Aurelius), (d.A.D.175), AE 
sestertius, Rome Mint, posthumous issue, (22.74 g), obv. 
draped bust of Faustina to right, around DIVA FAV STINA 
PIA, rev. Faustina, holding sceptre, seated left on back of 
peacock flying upward to right, around [CONSECRATIO], 
S C across field, (S.5227, RIC 1702, C.69). Deep brown 
patina, good fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG eSale 254, (lot 292).

4382*
Annius Verus, (Son of Marcus Aurelius & Faustina Junior), 
166-9 A.D., bronze quadrans or tessera, c.169 A.D., (2.66 
g), obv. Bust of Annius Verus right crowned with vine leaves, 
grape clusters over neck. rev. SC in wreath of vine leaves 
and grape clusters, (S.-, RIC (Anon) 34, C.31). Very fine 
and very rare. 

$400

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 107, 18-20 November, 2014 the Old Hungarian 
Collection, (lot 3775).

Commonly identified as Annius Verus, the portrait of this piece has also 
been taken as Bacchus. It could have been used for admission to baths and 
games as a quadrans. SC suggests an official strike. See King 'Quadrantes 
from the Tiber River' Num. Chron. 1975 p.56.

Recent sales are few, (CNG 2008 $390US, Nomos 2017 (600 SFr), Jacquier 
(2021 420 Euros).

4383*
Lucius Verus, (161-169 A.D.), silver denarius, issued 166 
A.D., Rome Mint, (3.53 g), obv. laureate head of Lucius 
Verus to right, around L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX, 
rev. TR P VII IMP IV COS III around, Aequitas standing to 
left, holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.5361, RIC 576, RSC 
297). Lightly toned, extremely fine and scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 62, lot 892.

4384*
Lucilla, (wife of Lucius Verus), (m.A.D.164, d.A.D. 182), 
silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.34 g), obv. draped bust to 
right, around LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F, rev. 
around CONCORDIA, Concordia seated left, holding a 
patera and resting her arm on a statue of Spes, (S.5479, RIC 
758, RSC 6a). Good extremely fine. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman and Sear 21-96 lot 486.

4385*
Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus, (m.A.D.164, d.A.D. 182), silver 
denarius, Rome Mint, (3.33 g), issued c.165, obv. draped bust 
to right hair plaited over head and in bun at back, around 
LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F rev. around PIETAS, 
Pietas standing left extending hand over altar, (S.5489, RIC 
775, BMC 317, C.50). Good very fine. 

$150
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4386*
Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus, (m.A.D.164, d.A.D. 182), silver 
denarius, Rome Mint, (3.40 g), obv. draped bust to right, 
around LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F, rev. in three 
lines within wreath, VOTA PVBLI CA, (S.5494, RIC 791, 
RSC 98). Bright, extremely fine and scarce. 

$120
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG eSale 353, (lot 529).

4387*
Lucilla, wife of Lucius Verus, (died A.D.182), AE sestertius, 
Rome Mint, (23.78 g), obv. draped bust to right of Lucilla 
with hair bound up behind head, around LVCILLA 
AVGVSTA, rev. FEC[VN]DITAS around, Fecunditas seated 
to right, holding a boy, before her a girl, behind her a boy, S 
C in exergue, (S.5499, RIC 1736, C.21). Deep green toning, 
good fine and very scarce. 

$120
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Antioch March 1997, lot 206.
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4388*
Lucilla, (wife of Lucius Verus), (m.A.D.164, d.A.D. 
182), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.50 g), obv. draped 
bust to right, around LVCILLA AVGVSTA, rev. around 
CONCORDIA, Concordia seated left, holding a patera and 
cornucopia, (S.5480, RIC 759, RSC 7); another, Rome Mint, 
issued c.167, (3.10 g), obv. draped bust to right, around 
LVCILLA AVGVSTA, rev. around FECVNDITAS, Fecunditas 
or Lucilla seated to right, holding child and another child 
standing before her, (S.5483, RIC 765, RSC 19). Toned, 
very fine. (2)

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Baldwins, October 1994, lot 425. Second coin previously 
Noble Numismatics Sale 57, lot 1149.

4389*
Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 186, (27.26 g), obv. laureate head of Commodus 
to right, around M COMMODVS ANT P FELIX AVG BRIT, 
rev. around P M TR P XI [IMP VII], across field S C, COS V 
P P in exergue, Janus standing facing on low base in shrine 
showing two columns, with rounded top, holding a sceptre, 
(S.5780, RIC 460, C.489, BMC 568). Sharp portrait, very 
fine/fine and rare. 

$150
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 51, lot 2423.

4390*
Commodus, (177-192 A.D.), AE dupondius, 27 mm, (14.69 
g), issued at Rome in 179, obv. L AVREL COMMO DVS 
AVG TR P IIII radiate head of Commodus to right, rev. 
around IMP III COS IIP P, S - C across, Victory advancing 
left, holding wreath in her right hand and palm frond in 
her left, (S.5838, BMC 1708, C.237. MIR 455, RIC 1614). 
Nearly very fine and very rare. 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and from Baldwins with priced ticket. 

A lovely coin struck on a large and heavy flan, with an worn portrait of the 
young heir to the throne.

4391*
Commodus, (177-192 A.D.), electrotype in two halves of 
an important medallion, obv. IMP COMMODVS AVG 
PIVS FELIX, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. 
VOTIS FELICIBVS, Commodus, veiled, sacrificing at tripod 
with a priest, at the entrance of a harbour with five vessels 
approaching a pharos, beneath the sea shore a slain bull, 
(Type of Gnecchi p.71, 175 and PL. 89,7, Gruber BM p.30, 
44 and Pl.XXXV,3, BMC p.Clxxxiii). Very fine. 

$100

The original was probably struck to commemorate the annual festival of 
Isis (The navigium Isidis). It suggests a link to Alexandria by the presence 
of the pharos of Alexandria. The original medallion was probably struck 
about 189 A.D.

4392*
Crispina, wife of Commodus, (m. A.D.177), silver denarius, 
Rome Mint, issued 178-180, (3.30 g), obv. draped bust to 
right of Crispina with hair bound up behind head, around 
CRISPINA AVG, rev. CONCORDIA around, clasped hands, 
(S.5997, RIC 279, BMC 29, RSC 9). Light golden toning, 
very fine and scarce. 

$140
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 3836.

4393*
Crispina, wife of Commodus, (A.D. 177-192), silver 
denarius, issued 177-192 A.D., Rome Mint, (3.28 g), obv. 
bust to right of Crispina, around CRISPINA AVGVSTA, rev. 
I V N O around, Juno, veiled standing to front with head to 
left, holding patera and sceptre, to left, a peacock standing 
to left. (S.6001, RIC 283, BMC 41, RSC 21). Toned, good 
very fine and scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch 70, lot 551b.
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4394*
Pertinax, (A.D. 193), silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 
193, (3.35 g), obv. Pertinax head laureate to right, around 
IMP CAES P HELV PERTIN AVG, rev. around PROVID 
DEOR COS II, Providentia standing to left, holding up both 
hands to star,(S.6035, RSC 40, RIC 10a, BMC 10). Lightly 
toned, good very fine - nearly extremely fine with a strong 
portrait, very rare. 

$1,000
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 64, lot 1123.

4395*
Clodius Albinus, (A.D. 195-197), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 194, (2.95 g), obv. bare head of Clodius 
Albinus to right, around D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES, rev. 
around MINER PA CIF COS II, Minerva standing to left 
holding spear shield and olive branch, (S.6144, BMC 98, 
RIC 7, RSC 48). Lightly toned, some surface pitting, very 
fine and rare. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4396*
Clodius Albinus, (195-197 A.D.), silver denarius, (3.07 g), 
Lugdunum Mint issued 196-197, obv. IMP CAE D CLO 
SEP ALB AVG, laureate head of Clodius Albinus to right, 
rev. FIDES LEGION COS II around, Aquila between two 
signa, surmounted by human hands, (S.6166, Ric 20b, 
RSC 24, BMC 284). Extremely fine with a delightful grey 
patination, very rare. 

$2,000
Ex Baldwin & Sons, with cost ticket.

4397*
Septimius Severus, (A.D.193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued 193, (3.29 g), obv. IMP CAE L SEPT SEV PERT 
AVG, head laureate to right, rev. around FIDEI LEG TR P 
COS, Fides standing to left, holding victoriola and vexillum, 
(cf.S.6275, RIC 1, RSC 146). Light surface corrosion, nearly 
extremely fine. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch September 2006, lot 858.

4398*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued 
201, Rome Mint, (3.22 g), obv. laureate head to right, 
SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. PART MAX P M TR P VIIII, 
captives seated either side of base of trophy, (cf.S.6323, RIC 
176, RSC 370); fouree denarius in base metal, issued 196-7, 
(3.21 g), obv. laureate head to right of Septimius Severus, 
around L SEPT SEV PERT AVG IMP VIII, rev. Hercules 
standing right holding club on ground in right hand, around 
HERCVLI DEFENS, (cf.S.6284, cf.RIC 97, cf.RSC 212). 
Toned, very fine - good very fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4399*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued 
200, Rome Mint, (3.24 g), obv. laureate head to right of 
Septimius Severus, around SEVERVS AVG PART MAX, 
rev. Victory hovering to left, holding open wreath with both 
hands over shield set on base, around PM TR P VIII COS 
II PP, (S.6333, RIC 150, RSC 454). Toned, extremely fine 
and scarce. 

$200

Ex Romanorum with ticket.

4400*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, issued 
204, Rome Mint, (3.60 g), obv. laureate bust to right of 
Septimius Severus, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. Dea 
Caelestis, holding thunderbolt and sceptre seated facing 
head right on lion leaping to right, over water which gushes 
from rock, around INDVLGENTIA AVGG, IN CARTH in 
exergue, (S.6285, RIC 266, RSC 222). Extremely fine/good 
very fine and scarce. 

$180
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 73, lot 3617. From the Tom Cederlind 
list.
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4401*
Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-211), silver denarius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 207, (2.73 g), obv. laureate head of 
Septimius Severus to right, around SEVERVS PIVS AVG, rev. 
around PM TR P XV COS III P P, Africa wearing elephant-
skin head-dress, standing right, holding a basket of fruit 
with a lion at her feet, (S.6341, RIC 207, RSC 493). Nearly 
extremely fine and very scarce reverse. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 61, lot 2739.

4402*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 194, Rome Mint, (2.78 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA DO MNA AVG, 
rev. Venus standing to right, resting on column, holding apple 
and palm over shoulder, around VENERI VIC[TR], (S.6608, 
RIC 536, RSC 194, BMC 424). Nearly extremely fine. 

$150
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4403*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 197, (3.43 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVST[A], 
rev. Julia seated left holding phoenix, two standards before, 
around MATRI CASTRORVM, (S.6596, RIC 568, RSC 
131). Lightly toned, very fine. 

$120
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG September 1998, lot 1701 (part). The Bickford-Smith 
Collection.

4404*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 198, Rome Mint, (3.41 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. 
Cybele enthroned to left between two lions, holding branch 
and sceptre, around MATER DEVM, (S.6593, RIC 564 
[Severus], RSC 123); another, (3.51 g), rev. Isis standing to 
right, left foot on prow, nursing Horus, rudder against altar 
behind, around SAECVLI FELICITAS, (S.6606, RIC 577 
[Severus], RSC 174). Good very fine. (2)

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously CNG September 1998, lot 1701 (part). The Bickford-
Smith Collection.

4405*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 202, Rome Mint, (3.51 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. 
Hilaritas standing to left, holding long palm and sceptre, 
around HILARITAS, (S.6585, RIC 555 [Severus], RSC 76). 
Toned, nearly extremely fine. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 86, lot 3444 (part). From Antiquarius 
NZ.

4406*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 196-211, Rome Mint, (3.11 g), 
obv. draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA 
AVGVSTA, rev. Hilaritas standing half left, between two 
naked boys, she holds long palm and cornucopiae, around 
HILARITAS, (S.6587, BMC 34 [Severus], RIC 557 [Severus], 
C.79). Large flan with attractive dark tone, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 49, lot 2222.
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4407*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 209, Rome Mint, (2.60 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA AVGVSTA, rev. 
Fortuna seated to left, holding cornucopiae and resting left 
arm on rudder, before her a small naked figure standing right, 
around FORTVNAE FELICI, (cf.S.6584, RIC 554 [Severus], 
RSC 57); another, (3.52 g), rev. Ceres seated to left, holding 
corn-ears and long torch, around CERERI FRVGIF, (S.6576, 
RIC 546 [Septimius], RSC 14); another, (2.77 g), rev. Venus 
standing to right, resting on column, holding apple and 
palm over shoulder, around VENERI VICTR, (S.6608, RIC 
632 [Severus], RSC 194, BMC 424). Toning, good very fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (3)

$250
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

All coins previously CNG September 1998, lot 1701 (part). The Bickford-
Smith Collection.

4408*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 216, (2.99 g), obv. draped 
bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG, 
rev. Venus seated to left, hand extended holding sceptre in 
left hand, around VENVS GENETRIX, (S.7106, RIC 388c 
[Caracalla], RSC 212). Toned, extremely fine, very scarce. 

$200
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4409*
Julia Domna, wife of Septimius Severus, (A.D. 193-217), 
silver denarius, issued 211-217, Rome Mint, (3.27 g), obv. 
draped bust to right of Julia Domna, around IVLIA PIA 
FELIX AVG, rev. Vesta seated to left, holding palladium and 
sceptre, around VESTA, (S.7109, RIC 391 (Caracalla), RSC 
226). Extremely fine. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG September 1998, lot 1701 (part). The Bickford-Smith 
Collection.

4410*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 201-06, 
Rome Mint, (3.00 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of 
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. galley with 
rowers travelling to left over waves, around ADVENTVS 
AVGVSTOR, (S.6791, RIC 121, RSC 8). Toned, very fine 
- good very fine and rare. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4411*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 212, Rome 
Mint, (2.94 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Annona seated 
to left, holding corn ears and cornucopiae, modius at feet, 
around P M TR P XV COS III PP, (S.6825, RIC 195, RSC 
205). Some brilliance about uncirculated. 

$150

4412*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 212, Rome 
Mint, (3.28 g), obv. laureate head to right of Caracalla, 
around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG BRIT, rev. Hercules 
standing facing head to left, holding branch and club with 
lion skin, around P M TR P XV COS III PP, (cf.S.6828, RIC 
192, RSC 196). Some brilliance about uncirculated. 

$150

4413*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver denarius, issued 216, 
Rome Mint, (2.86 g), obv. laureate draped bust to right of 
Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. 
Venus standing to left, holding sceptre, resting on shield, 
around VENVS VICTRIX, (S.6891, RIC 312d, RSC 613) 
(illustrated); another, (3.40 g), rev. Caracalla on horseback 
pacing to right, holding spear, enemy kneeling before, around 
PONTIF TR P XI COS III, PROF in exergue, (S.6874, RIC 
108, RSC 510). Toning, very fine - good very fine. (2)

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Antioch November 1997.
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4414*
Caracalla, (A.D. 198-217), silver antoninianus, issued 217, 
Rome Mint, (3.88 g), obv. radiate bust draped and cuirassed 
to right of Caracalla, around ANTONINVS PIVS AVG 
GERM, rev. Serapis with modius on head, standing facing 
head to left, holding sceptre and wreath in hand, around P 
M TR P XX COS IIII P P, (S.6780, RIC 289f, RSC 383). 
Good extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 76, lot 3641.

4415*
Plautilla, wife of Caracalla, (c.A.D. 202-205), silver 
denarius, issued 202, (3.64 g), obv. draped bust of Plautilla 
to right, around PLAVTILLAE AVGVSTAE, rev. Caracalla 
and Plautilla holding hands, around PROPAGO IMPERI, 
(S.7073, RIC 362, RSC 21) (illustrated); another, (3.45 g), 
rev. Pietas standing to right holding a child, around PIETAS 
AVGG, (S.7072, RIC 367, RSC 16). Toning, good fine - 
nearly extremely fine. (2)

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Monetarium private purchase. Second coin CNG 
September 1998, lot 1701 (part). The Bickford-Smith Collection.

4416*
Geta, (A.D. 209-212), silver denarius, issued 207, Rome 
Mint, (3.40 g), obv. bare headed bust to right, around 
P SEPTIMIVS GETA CAES, rev. PONTIF COS around, 
Minerva facing head left, with shield and spear, (S.7186, RIC 
34b, RSC 104a). Toned, nearly extremely fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4417*
Geta (A.D. 209-212), silver denarius, Rome Mint (3.25 
g), obv. laureate head right, around P SEPT GETA PIVS 
AVG BRIT, rev. Liberalitas standing, head left, with 
counting board & cornucopiae, around LIBERALI TAS 
AVGV (S.7247, RIC.88) (illustrated); another, (3.36 g), rev. 
Nobilitas standing right holding sceptre and Palladium, 
(S.7184, RIC 13a, RSC 90); another, (3.31 g), rev. Genius 
standing left sacrificing from patera over altar and holding 
corn ears, (cf.S.7187, RIC 59b, RSC 114). Toning, nearly 
very fine - very fine. (3)

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First and third coins ex Rauch, Sept 2000, lot 853 (part). Second ex Shillam, 
ex MM 3-02 lot 394 (part).

4418*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.37 
g), issued A.D. 217, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate cuirassed 
bust to right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS 
AVG. rev. Felicitas standing to left, holding cornucopiae and 
caduceus, around PONTIF MAX TR P II COS P P, (S.7351, 
RIC 32, RSC 82). Toned, good very fine - nearly extremely 
fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4419*
Macrinus, (217-218 A.D), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.09 g), obv. bearded Macrinus laureate cuirassed bust to 
right, around IMP C M OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG. rev. 
Salus seated to left, holding patera feeding a serpent from 
an altar, around SALVS PVBLICA, (S.7362, RIC 86, RSC 
116a). Good very fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Freeman and Sear, January 1998, lot 377.
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4420*
Macrinus, (A.D. 217-218), AE as, Rome Mint, (12.08 g), 
issued A.D. 217-8, obv. bearded Macrinus laureate and 
cuirassed bust to right, around IMP CAES M OPEL SEV 
MACRI[NVS A]VG. rev. Securitas standing facing, head to 
left, legs crossed, holding sceptre and resting on a column, 
around SECVRITAS TEMPORVM, S C across field, (S.7430 
[80 pounds F], RIC 204, C.124, BMC 148). Rough surface, 
heavier than usual, otherwise fine and rare. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, prviously from Baldwin's London with their 
priced ticket.

4421*
Diadumenian as Caesar, (A.D. 217-218), AE dupondius/as, 
Rome Mint, issued A.D. 217, (10.76 g), obv. bare headed 
bust of Diadumenian draped to right, around M O[PEL 
ANTO]NINVS DIADV[MENIAN]VS CAES, rev. around 
PRINC IVVE[NTVTIS] Diadumenian standing holding 
standard in left and two standards in right hand, S C 
across, (S.7456, RIC 212, BMC 159, C.9). Reddish brown 
patination, on an uneven flan, fine with a very fine portrait, 
rare. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously bought from Baldwin's with a 
their priced ticket.

4422*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 219-220, (4.70 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus 
draped and cuirassed to right, around IMP ANTONINVS 
AVG, rev. around PROVID DEORVM, Providentia standing 
holding wand over globe and cornucopiae, leaning on 
column, (S.7497, RIC 129, RSC 243). Bright, nearly 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4423*
Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 221-2, (3.25 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP ANTONINVS PIVS AVG, rev. 
around SACERD DEI SOLIS ELAGAB, Elagabalus standing 
to right, sacrificing at altar, star to right, (S.7542, RIC 131, 
RSC 246). Toned, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4424*
Elagabalus, A.D. (218-222), AE dupondius, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 220, (10.81 g), obv. radiate bust of Elagabalus 
draped to right, around IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS 
PIVS AVG, rev. around PM TR P III COS III P P, S C to left 
and right, Sol radiate, striding left, raising right hand and 
holding whip, star in left field, (S.7588 [EF£500], RIC 301, 
C.159, BMC430). Dark brown patina, extremely fine/good 
very fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Baldwin's London, with 
its priced ticket.

4425*
Elagabalus, A.D. (218-222), AE as, Rome Mint, issued A.D. 
222, (10.81 g), obv. laureate bust of Elagabalus draped 
to right, around IMP CAES M AVR ANTONINVS PIVS 
AVG, rev. around PM TR P V COS IIII P P, S C in exergue, 
Elagabalus in triumphal quadriga to left, holding branch and 
eagle-tipped sceptre, (S.7612 [VF £365], RIC 338, C.219, 
BMC 456). Dark brown patina, minor spots of green, 
otherwise nearly very fine and very rare. 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Baldwin's London, with 
its priced ticket.
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4426*
Julia Paula, (first wife of Elagabalus), (A.D. 220), silver 
denarius, (2.83 g), Rome Mint, obv. draped bust of Julia 
Paula to right, around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Concordia 
seated to left on throne with patera and arm on throne, 
star in left field, around CONCORDIA, (S.7655, RIC 211, 
RSC.6a). Toned, good very fine or better and rare. 

$20

Ex CNG 404, lot 546.

4427*
Julia Soaemias, mother of Elagabalus, (A.D. 218-222), silver 
denarius, Rome Mint, (3.10 g), obv. draped bust of Julia 
Soaemias to right, around IVLIA SOAEMIAS AVG, rev. 
VENVS CAELESTIS Venus seated left, holding apple and 
sceptre, child at feet, (S.7720, RIC 243, RSC 14). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4428*
Julia Maesa, grandmother of Elagabalus, (c.A.D.218-225), 
silver denarius, Rome Mint, issued 218-219, (2.57 g), obv. 
draped bust to right, IVLIA MAESA AVG, rev. PIETAS AVG, 
Pietas standing left sacrificing over altar, holding box of 
incense, (S.7754, BMC 73, RIC 263, RSC 29); Julia Paula, 
first wife of Elagabalus, (A.D. 219-220), silver denarius, 
issued 219, (2.60 g), obv. draped bust of Julia Paula to 
right, around IVLIA PAVLA AVG, rev. Venus seated to 
left on throne, holding apple and sceptre, around VENVS 
GENETRIX, (S.7658, RIC 222, RSC 21). Light toning, good 
very fine or better. (2)

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4429*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
226, Rome Mint, (2.83 g), obv. laureate bust to right, draped, 
around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. P M TR 
P V COS II P P, emperor to left, sacrificing at altar, holding 
patera, (S.7899, RIC 55, RSC 289). Brilliant, extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$150

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 133, lot 3861. With descriptive ticket.

4430*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
222-228, Rome Mint, (3.33 g), obv. laureate bust to right, 
draped, around IMP C M AVR SEV ALEXAND AVG, rev. 
AEQVITAS AVG, Aequitas standing half left, holding scales 
and cornucopiae, (S.-, RIC 127, RSC 9, BMC 329-331). 
Brilliant, good extremely fine and scarce in this condition. 

$150

4431*
Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), silver denarius, issued 
A.D. 232, Rome Mint, (2.89 g), obv. laureate bust to right, 
draped and cuirassed, around IMP ALEXANDER PIVS 
AVG, rev. MARS VLTOR, Mars advancing right, holding 
spear and shield, (S.7882, RIC 246, RSC 161a, BMC 831); 
another, (2.80 g), rev. SPES P VBLICA, Spes walking to left 
holding flower, (S.7927, RIC 254, C.546). Nearly extremely 
fine - extremely fine, second coin with small flan crack. (2)

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Second coin previously Noble Numismatics Sale 67, lot 1886.
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4432*
Orbiana, wife of Severus Alexander, (225 A.D.), silver 
denarius, Rome Mint, (2.81 g), obv. SALL BARBIA 
ORBIANA AVG around, diademed bust draped to right, 
rev. around CONCORDIA AVGG, Concordia seated to left, 
holding patera and double cornucopiae, (S.8191, RIC 319, 
RSC 1). Toned, surface roughness, very fine and rare. 

$250

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Rauch 84, lot 722.

4433*
Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
silver denarius, issued c.227, Rome Mint, (2.17 g), obv. 
diademed and draped bust to right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA 
MA MAEA AVG around, rev. VESTA, Vesta standing half-
left holding patera and sceptre, (S.8217, RIC 360, RSC 81); 
another, issued 232, (3.81 g), rev. FECVND AVGVSTAE, 
Fecunditas seated to left, extending right hand over child 
standing right, (S.8208, RIC 332, RSC 6, BMC 913). Nearly 
extremely fine. (2)

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4434*
Julia Mamaea, mother of Severus Alexander, (A.D.222-235), 
AE sestertius, Rome Mint, (18.88 g), obv. draped bust to 
right of Julia Mamaea, IVLIA MAMA EA AVGVSTA, rev. 
FELICI T AS PVBLICA, Felicitas standing to left, holding 
caduceus, leaning on column, (S.8228, RIC 676, C.21). Deep 
brown toning, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 133, lot 3867. Also Sale 130, lot 4573. Previously 
Spink, Australia, privately, February 5, 1977.

4435*
Maximinus I, (235 A.D.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (3.07 
g), obv. laureate bust of Maximinus I to right draped and 
cuirassed seen slightly from behind, MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG 
GERM, rev. VICTORIA GERM around, Victory standing 
almost facing to half left, head to left, holding wreath and 
palm, at her feet a German captive seated to left head right, 
with hands tied behind back, (S.8318, RIC 23, BMC 186-9, 
RSC 107). Extremely fine with traces of mint bloom. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG September 1996, lot 1588.

4436*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), AE as, Rome Mint, issued 
235-6. (10.21 g), obv. laureate bust draped and cuirassed 
of Maximinus I to right, around IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS 
AVG, rev. Salus enthroned to left holding patera, feeding 
snake arising from altar, around SALVS AVGVSTI, S C in 
exergue, (S.8363 [EF £300], RIC 66, BMC 103). Brilliant, 
emerald green patina, nearly extremely fine, very scarce. 

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Baldwin's London, with 
their priced ticket.

4437*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), AE dupondius, Rome Mint, 
issued 235-6. (9.26 g), obv. radiate bust draped and cuirassed 
of Maximinus I to right, around MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG 
GERM, rev. Salus enthroned to left holding patera, feeding 
snake arising from altar, around SALVS AVGVSTI, S C in 
exergue, (S.8351, RIC 86, BMC 178). Greenish/black patina, 
fine, very scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Baldwin's London, with 
their priced ticket.
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4438*
Maximinus I, (A.D. 235-238), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, 
issued 236-8. (16.17 g), obv. laureate bust draped and 
cuirassed of Maximinus I to right, around MAXIMINVS 
PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Fides standing to left, holding two 
standards, around FIDES MILITVM, S C across, (S.8327, 
RIC 78). Light brown patina, good very fine. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Baldwin's London, with 
their priced ticket.

4439*
Balbinus, (A.D. 238), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 238, (4.00 g), obv. radiate bust of Balbinus to right, 
around IMP CAES D CAEL BALBINVS AVG, rev. clasped 
hands, around CONCORDIA AVGG, (S.8484, RIC 10, 
RSC 3, BMC 67). Toned, slight surface pitting, very fine 
and very rare. 

$300

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously the John Dean Collection.

4440*
Pupienus, (A.D. 238), silver denarius, issued A.D. 238, (3.37 
g), Rome Mint, obv. laureate bust to right of Pupienus, 
around IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG, rev. Pax seated 
to left, holding olive branch and sceptre, around PAX 
PVBLICA, (S.8526, RIC 4, RSC 22). Good very fine or better 
with surface porosity, rare. 

$350

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG Auction 98, lot 150.

4441*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome 
Mint, issued 240, (4.42 g), obv. radiate bust right, around 
IMP CAES M ANT GORDIANVS AVG, rev. Gordian 
standing left holding a wand and patera over altar, around 
P M TR P II COS P P, (S. 8637, RIC 37, RSC 210) Bright, 
extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4442*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver denarius, (3.127 g), 
issued in 241, obv. IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, 
laureated bust draped and cuirassed to right, rev. LAETITIA 
AVG N, Laetitia standing left holding wreath and anchor, 
(S.8675, RIC 113, C.120). Light patination, as struck, about 
uncirculated. 

$200

4443*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome 
Mint, issued 241, (2.73 g), obv. radiate, draped and cuirassed 
bust right, around IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. 
around PM TR P III COS II P P, Apollo seated to left holding 
branch and resting arm on lyre, (S.8680, RIC 114, RSC 
238); Thrace, Mesembria, Gordian III and Tranquillina, 
(A.D. 238-244), AE 20, (10.65 g), obv. Gordian III laureate 
draped and cuirassed bust to right facing Tranquillina draped 
bust to left, around AVT K M ANT GORDIANOC AVG 
CEB, TPANKVLLI/NA in exergue, rev. Apollo standing 
left, holding branch and lyre set on column to right, around 
MECAMBPIANWN, (cf.S.3798, BMC -, SNG Cop.663, 
Moushmov 3998). Nearly very fine - extremely fine and 
scarce. (2)

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Second coin previously Romanorum List 2, 2012. The Kooroman 
Collection.
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4444*
Gordian III, (A.D. 238-244), silver antoninianus, Rome 
Mint, issued 241-3, (4.08 g), obv. radiate bust right, around 
IMP GORDIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. Sol standing facing 
head to left holding a globe, around AETERNITATI AVG, 
(S.8603, RIC 83, RSC 41). Delightful patination, with blue 
highlights, extremely fine or better. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4445*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome 
Mint, issued 245-7, (4.08 g), obv. IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS 
AVG, radiate draped bust to right, rev. Roma seated left, 
holding Victory and spear, shield at side, around ROMAE 
AETERNAE, (S.8952, RIC 44b, RSC 165). Attractively 
toned, nearly extremely fine - extremely fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Athena with ticket.

4446*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianius, Rome Mint, 
issued 245-7, (5.78 g), obv. radiate bust to right, around 
IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. Aequitas standing to left 
holding scales and cornucopiae, around AEQVITAS AVGG, 
(S.8918, RIC 27b, RSC 9); Trajan Decius (A.D. 249-251), 
silver antoninianus, (4.23 g), obv. radiate bust to right, IMP 
C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Dacia standing left, 
holding Dacian standard surmounted by wolf's head, DACIA 
around, (S.9368, RIC 12b, RSC 16). Very fine - extremely 
fine, obverses better, reverse weakly struck. (2)

$150

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin & Sons 
Ltd., London.

4447*
Philip I, (244-247 A.D.), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
(4.70 g), obv. radiate bust to right of Philip I, IMP PHILIPPVS 
AVG around, rev. AETERNITAS AVGG around, elephant 
walking to the left, bearing driver who holds goad and wand, 
(S.8921, RIC 58, C.17); Otacilia Severa, (wife of Philip I), 
(A.D. 244-249), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, (4.79 g), 
obv. diademed draped bust to right on crescent, around M 
OTACIL SEVERA AVG, rev. Concordia seated left, holding 
double cornucopiae and patera, around CONCORDIA 
AVGG, (S.9147, RIC 126, RSC 17). Toning, good very fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (2)

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Rauch April 2003, lot 862e.

4448*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, issued 
A.D. 245-247, (21.52 g), obv. laureate bust of Philip I to 
right draped and cuirassed, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS 
AVG, rev. around AEQVITAS AVG, S C across field, Aequitas 
standing to left, holding scales and cornucopiae, (S.8987, 
RIC 166a, cf.C.10). Attractive light brown patination, nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. 

$250

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 133, lot 3883.
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4449*
Philip I, (A.D. 244-249), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, (21.86 
g), issued 245-7, obv. laureate draped and cuirassed 
bust to right, around IMP M IVL PHILIPPVS AVG, rev. 
Annona standing left, modius at feet, holding corn ears and 
cornucopia, around ANNONA AVGG, S C across the field, 
(S.8990, RIC 168a, C.26). Deep brown patina, good very 
fine with an attractive portrait. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from A.H. Baldwin, London 
with their priced ticket.

4450*
Otacilia Severa, wife of Philip I, (246-248 A.D.), silver 
antoninianus, Rome Mint, (4.17 g), obv. diademed bust 
to right of Otacilia Severa, draped on a crescent, OTACIL 
SEVERA AVG around, rev. PIETAS AVGVSTAE around, 
Pietas standing to left, raising right hand and holding box 
of perfume, (S.9158 RIC 130 (Philip I), RSC.43). Nearly 
extremely fine, scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4451*
Philip II as Caesar, (A.D. 247-249), silver antoninianus, 
(3.19 g), issued 244-247, obv. radiate bust right, M IVL 
PHILIPPVS CAES, rev. PRINCIPI IVVENT, Philip II standing 
left holding globe and spear, (S.9240, RIC 218d, RSC 48). 
Toned, extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4452*
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
Mint, (4.65 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right, around IMP 
C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Genius standing to 
left holding cornucopiae, standard to right, around GENIVS 
EXERCITVS ILLRICIANI, (S.9374, RIC 18, RSC 64). 
Toned, good extremely fine/good very fine. 

$150

Ex Dr C.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4453*
Trajan Decius, (A.D. 249-251), silver antoninianus, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D. 250, (3.78 g), obv. radiate bust right, 
around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. 
ADVENTVS AVG around, Decius on horseback to left 
raising hand, holding sceptre in left hand (S.9366, RIC 11b, 
RSC 4). Lightly toned obverse, extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4454*
Trajan Decius (A.D. 249-251), AE semis, Rome Mint, issued 
250, (4.35 g), obv. Trajan Decius laureate bust to right, 
around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. S C 
across, Mars standing left, holding spear, resting on shield, 
(S.9433, RIC 128, C.102). Deep brown toning, good very 
fine and very scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from M.R. Roberts with priced 
packet.
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4455*
Herennia Etruscilla, (wife of Trajan Decius), (A.D. 249-251), 
silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, (4.22 g), obv. diademed 
draped bust to right on crescent, around HER ETRVSCILLA 
AVG, rev. Juno standing to half left holding sceptre and 
patera, around IVNO REGINA, (S.2729, RIC 57, RSC 
14); Trajan Decius, (249-251 A.D.), silver antoninianus, 
Rome Mint, (3.86 g), obv. radiate draped bust to right, 
around IMP C M Q TRAIANVS DECIVS AVG, rev. Dacia 
standing left with staff, around DACIA, (S.9368, RIC 12b, 
RSC 16); another, (4.36 g), rev. the two Pannoniae standing 
side by side, each holding standard, PANNONIAE around, 
(S.9378, RIC 21b, RSC 86). Toning, good very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (3)

$180

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Rauch April 2003, lot 862c.

part

4456*
Herennius Etruscus, son of Trajan Decius, (A.D. 251), silver 
antoninianii, issued 250-251 A.D., Rome Mint, (2.92 g), 
obv. radiate bust draped to right, of Herennius Etruscus, 
Q HER ETR MES DECIVS NOB C around, rev. PIETAS 
AVGG around, Mercury standing to left, holding purse and 
caduceus, (S.9520. RIC 142b, RSC 11); another, Volusian, 
(A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianius, Milan Mint, (3.26 
g), obv. radiate bust draped to right, around IMP C C VIB 
VOLVSIANVS AVG, rev. Felicitas standing half left, holding 
caduceus and cornucopiae, around FELICITAS PVBL, 
(S.9746, RIC 205, RSC 32) (illustrated). Toning, fine - nearly 
very fine and scarce types. (2)

$100

4457*
Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253), AE As, issued 251-2, 
Rome Mint, (9.23 g), obv. laureate bust of Trebonianus 
Gallus to right, around most of legend IMP CAE C VIB 
TREB GALLVS AVG, rev. Pietas standing to left, raising both 
hands, [PI]ETAS AVGG, around, S C across field, (S.9692, 
RIC 116c, C.87). Rough surface, otherwise very fine, rare. 

$80

part

4458*
Trebonianus Gallus, (A.D. 251-253), AE sestertius, Rome 
Mint, issued A.D.251-2, (17.11 g), obv. laureate bust 
draped to right of Trebonianus Gallus, around [IMP CAE 
C VI]BIVS TREBONIANVS [GALLVS AVG], rev. Libertas 
standing left holding pileus and sceptre, around [LIB]ERTAS 
AVGG, S C across, (S.9674, RIC 114a, C.64) (illustrated); 
Herennius Etruscus, as Caesar, (A.D. 249-251), AE sestertius, 
issued 250-1, (15.02 g), obv. bare headed and draped bust 
of Herennius Etruscus to right, around Q HER ETR MES 
DECIVS NOB C, rev. PRINCEP IVVEN[TVTIS], Emperor 
standing to left in military attire holding baton and transverse 
spear, S C to left and right, (S.9534, RIC 171a, C.28); 
Hostilian as Caesar, (A.D. 251), AE sestertius, Rome Mint, 
(15.43 g), obv. bare headed bust of Hostilian to right, around 
the legend C VALENS HOSTIL MES Q[INT]S N C, rev. 
Apollo seated to left, holding a branch and resting elbow 
on lyre, around PRINCIPI I[VVENTV]TIS, around, S C in 
exergue, (S.9573, RIC 215a, C.31). Toned, fine - very fine, 
last two rare. (3)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Previously Baldwins with tickets, some 
priced.

4459
Volusian, (A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianus (struck as 
Augustus), issued 251-2, Rome Mint, (3.15 g), obv.IMP 
CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG radiate draped bust right, 
rev. PIETAS AVGG Pietas standing left altar at feet (S.9761, 
RIC 182, RSC.88). Extremely fine and very scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously fromM.R.Roberts with their 
priced packet.
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4460*
Volusian, (A.D. 251-253), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
(3.50 g), obv. radiate and draped bust right, auond IMP 
CAE C VIB VOLVSIANO AVG, rev. CONCORDIA AVGG, 
Concordia seated left holding patera and double cornucopiae, 
star in right field, (RIC 168, RSC 25, S.9743); Trebonianus 
Gallus, (251-253 A.D.), silver antoninianus, issued 251-253 
A.D., Rome Mint, (3.49 g), obv. radiate bust draped and 
cuirassed to right, rev. PIETAS AVGG around, Pietas, veiled, 
standing left, raising both hands, (S.9642, RIC 41, RSC 84). 
Toning, very fine - nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Rauch, September 2000, lot 1154. Second coin 
previously Noble Numismatics Sale 57, lot 1192 (part).

4461*
Aemilian, (A.D. 253), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
(3.73 g), obv. radiate bust of Aemilian to right, around 
IMP AEMILIANVS PIVS FEL AVG, rev. around ROMAE 
AETERN, Roma standing to left, holding phoenix and 
sceptre, (S.9842, RIC 9, C.41). Extremely fine, lightly 
patinated and rare. 

$1,200

Ex CNG Mail Bid Sale Auction 75, May 23, 2007 (lot 1111). with ticket.

4462*
Valerian I, (A.D. 253-260), silver antoninianus, Mediolanum 
Mint, issued 254, (3.73 g), obv. radiate bust right, around 
IMP VALERIANUS P AVG, rev. PM TR P II COS PP around, 
Emperor standing left sacrificing at altar, holding baton, (cf.
S.9957, RIC 208). Good very fine, very scarce type from 
this mint. 

$100

4463*
Valerian I, (A.D. 253-260), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. 257, (3.08 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust right, 
around IMP CP LIC VALERIANUS PF AVG, rev. P M TR P 
V COS IIII P P around, Valerian togate seated left on curule 
chair, holding globe and sceptre, (S.9961, RIC 142c, RSC 
166). Toned, extremely fine/ good very fine, very scarce type 
from this mint. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4464*
Valerian I, (A.D. 253-260), and Valerian II as Caesar, (A.D. 
253-255), silver antoninianus, Rome Mint, (3.10 g), obv. 
radiate bust of Valerian I to right, around VALERIANVS 
P F AVG, rev. around DEO VOLKANO, Vulcan standing 
to left with hammer and pincers in temple of four columns, 
(S.9934, RIC 35); another, (3.47 g), rev. RESTITVT 
ORIENTIS around, Orient presenting wreath to Valerian, 
(S.9967, RIC 286, RSC 188). Toning, nearly extremely fine 
- extremely fine. (2)

$140

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Noble Numismatics Sale 48, lot 3157 (part).

4465*
Gallienus, (A.D. 253 - 268), billon antoninianus, issued 
253-260, (2.69 g), Siscia Mint, issued 267, obv. radiate 
bust right, rev. panther left, B in exergue (S.10281, RIC 
230, RSC 586); another, mint of Asia, (3.55 g), rev. [FI]DES 
AVG, Mercury standing left, holding purse and caduceus, 
(S.10212, RIC 607, RSC 219). Toning, good very fine or 
better and scarce. (2)

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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4466*
Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), billon antoninianus Antioch 
Mint, issued 267 A.D., (3.32 g), obv. radiate bust to right 
cuirassed, around GALLIENVS AVG, rev. around LVNA 
LVCIF, Diana as Luna standing right, holding flaming 
torch with both hands, PXV in exergue, (S.10284, RIC 
609, RSC 599, Hunter 200); Carus, (A.D. 282-283), billon 
antoninianus, issued 282, Tripolis mint, (3.25 g), obv. 
radiate bust, laureate and cuirassed to right, around IMP 
C M AVR CARVS PF AVG, rev. Carus and Carinus facing 
each other, VIRTVS AVGG around, in exergue XXI, TR 
above, (S.12189, RIC 128, C.115). Toned, extremely fine; 
good very fine with green oxidation on reverse of second 
coin, both scarce. (2)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, both previously from M.R.Roberts with 
tickets.

4467*
Salonina, wife of Gallienus, (died A.D. 268), antoninianus, 
Rome Mint, (3.30 g), issued 260-262 A.D., obv. diademed 
veiled and draped bust of Salonina to right on crescent, 
around SALONINA AVG, rev. Pudicitia seated to left, 
drawing veil from face and holding transverse spear, 
PVDICITIA around, VI in exergue, (S.10649, RIC 25, RSC 
94). Grey patination, extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and A.H.B. Baldwin, London.

part

4468*
Salonina wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), antoninianus, 
(3.59 g), rev. Venus standing left holding apple and sceptre, 
cupid at feet, in field VI, (S.10657, RIC 30, RSC 121a); 
another, (2.15 g), rev. goddess, Dea Segetia, nimbate, 
standing facing in tetra style temple, hands raised, (S.10631, 
RSC 36, RIC 5); another, (4.15 g), rev. Venus standing right 
holding sceptre and child (or Cupid), (S.10656, cf.RIC 65, 
RSC 117); another, (3.23 g), rev. Venus standing left holding 
sceptre and helmet with Cupid standing at feet, (S.10658, 
RSC 126a, RIC 66). Toning, nearly very fine - good very 
fine. (4)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First, third and fourth coins previously Noble Numismatics sale 52, lot 
2357.

part

4469*
Salonina wife of Gallienus, (A.D. 253-268), antoninianus, 
(3.68 g), rev. Venus standing left holding apple and sceptre, 
child or cupid at feet, (cf.S.10657, RIC 36, RPC 121); 
another, (2.62 g), rev. Concordia seated left and holding 
patera and double cornucopia, (S.10629, cf.RIC 2, RSC 
25/27); another, (2.90 g), rev. Salonina as Pax seated left and 
holding an olive branch downwards and transverse sceptre, 
(S.10626, RIC 20a, RIC 60) (illustrated); another, (2.60 g), 
rev. Venus standing left holding sceptre helmet, shield at 
her side, (S.10660, cf.RIC 37, RSC 129). Toning, good fine 
- very fine. (4)

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection. 

Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 52, lot 2357 (part, and Sale 52, lot 
2353.
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4470*
Valerian II, Caesar (A.D. 253-255), billon antoninianus, 
posthumous issue, (3.33 g), obv. radiate bust of Valerian 
II to right, DIVO VALERIANO CAES around, rev. 
CONSECRATIO around, Valerian II to left, seated on eagle 
flying right, (S.10606, RIC 9); another, (2.77 g), rev. IOVI 
CRESCENTI, infant Jupiter seated on Amalthaean goat, 
walking to right, (S.10731, RIC 13). Toning, good very 
fine. (2)

$120
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Noble Numismatics Sale 71, lot 4466 (part). Second 
previously Noble Sale 48, lot 3157 (part).

4471*
Quietus, (A.D. 260-261), billon antoninianus, uncertain 
Syrian mint, (4.99 g), obv. radiate bust of Quietus to right, 
around IMP C FVL QVIETUS P F AVG, rev. SOL INVICTO, 
Sol standing left holding globe and raising hand, star in left 
field, (S.10829, RIC 10, RSC 12c). Toned, oval flan of good 
weight, good very fine and rare. 

$150
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 121 (lot 4840).

4472*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), Lugdunum Mint, billon 
antoninianus, (3.48 g), obv. IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG, 
radiate draped bust to right of Postumus, rev. around P 
M TR P COS II P P, emperor in military dress standing to 
left holding globe and spear, (S.3121, RIC 54, RSC 243a); 
another, Treveri Mint, (4.17 g), rev. DIANAE LVCIFERAE 
around, Diana walking to right, holding long torch in both 
hands, carrying quiver on back, (S.10934, RIC 299). Toning, 
good very fine - nearly extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$100

4473*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), AE sestertius, Lugdunum Mint, 
(19.17 g), obv. radiate bust of Postumus to right, around 
IMP C M CASS LAT POSTVMVS [P F AV]G, rev. Fides 
standing to left, holding two standards, FIDES MILITVM, 
around, (S.11081, RIC 123, C.76). Attractive bronze toning, 
superb portrait, weak on reverse legends, good very fine/fine, 
very scarce. 

$200

Ex M.R. Roberts, Sydney with their $200 priced ticket, c.1995.

4474*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), base silver antoninianus, Cologne 
Mint, (3.11 g), obv. radiate bust of Postumus to right, around 
IMP C POSTVMVS P F AVG, rev. Victory walking to left, 
holding wreath and palm, captive at feet, VICTORIA AVG, 
around, (S.10966, RIC 89, RSC 377). Grey/silver patination, 
nearly extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection as acquired from A.H. Baldwin, London.

Some scholars regard this issue by bust style to be struck by Aureolus. 
Aureolus was a Roman military commander during the reign of Emperor 
Gallienus before he attempted to usurp the Roman Empire. After turning 
against Gallienus, Aureolus was killed during the political turmoil that 
surrounded the Emperor's assassination in a conspiracy orchestrated by his 
senior officers in 268.

4475*
Postumus, (A.D. 259-268), silver antoninianus, Cologne 
Mint, issued 266, (3.18 g), obv. radiate bearded bust to right, 
around IMP C POSTVMVS PF AVG, rev. Felicitas standing 
left holding long caducius and cornucopiae, FELICITAS 
AVG around, (S.10936, RIC 58, RSC 39a). Good very fine 
and ver scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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part

4476*
Claudius II Gothicus, (A.D. 268-270), silver antoninianus, 
Antioch Mint, late 268-early 269, (3.06 g), obv. IMC C 
CLAVDIVS AVG, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, 
rev. Mercury standing left, holding purse and caduceus, 
FIDES AVG, E in exergue, (S.11333, RIC 207, Hunter 75); 
Victorinus, (A.D. 268-270), billon antoninianus, Cologne 
Mint, (3.05 g), obv. radiate, cuirassed bust to right, around 
IMP C VICTORINVS PF AVG, rev. PAX AVG, Pax standing 
left holding branch and sceptre, in field left V, in field right 
star, (S.11175, RIC 118); Tetricus II, (A.D. 270-273), 
antoninianus, (2.45 g), rev. Spes standing left, (cf.S.11250, 
cf.RIC 136); Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, 
Cyzicus Mint, (4.27 g), obv. radiate cuirassed bust of 
Aurelian to right, around IMP AVRELIANVS P AVG, rev. 
around RESTITVTOR EXERCITI, Emperor standing to 
left receiving globe from Mars, in exergue XXI, G between, 
(S.11597, RIC 366) (illustrated); another, (2.00 g), rev. 
Victory advancing left with wreath and palm, captive seated 
at feet, (S.11642, cf.RIC 73). Toning, very fine - extremely 
fine. (5)

$200

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously CNG, April 2000, lot 5937. Second and third coins 
Noble March 2000, lot 3806 (part). Fourth coin Noble July 1998, lot 3701 
(part). Fifth coin Noble November 1999, lot 2058 (part).

4477*
Claudius II Gothicus, (A.D. 268-270), silver antoninianus, 
Antioch Mint, first emission, second phase, late 268-early 
269, (3.54 g), obv. IMC C CLAVDIVS AVG, radiate, draped 
and cuirassed bust right, rev. Juno standing left, holding 
patera and sceptre, IVNO REGINA, B in exergue, (S.11343, 
RIC 212, Hunter 76); together with another similar, Antioch 
Mint, 268-269, (4.09 g), obv. as above, rev. Hercules standing 
facing head to left, resting on club and holding a lion skin, 
IVVENTVS AVG around, D in exergue, (S.11344, RIC 213, 
C.136). Both extremely fine with much silvering. (2)

$120

4478*
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, Serdica 
Mint, 2nd officina, emission in 273-4, (4.04 g), obv. radiate 
cuirassed bust right of Aurelian, around IMP AVRELIANVS 
AVG, rev. SER ON SER around, S in exergue, [Aurelian on 
the left] receiving a globe from Jupiter on the right, standing 
left holding long sceptre in his left hand, [See note below 
for details of double striking on the reverse], (S.11542, RIC 
260 (2612 on line), C.105). About extremely fine, a unique 
striking error, unpublished. 

$200

The reverse die was used twice (although not affecting the obverse) and as 
a result repeated the right hand side of the reverse on the left hand side but 
180 degrees different, hence the unique clear legend SER [ON] SER, that 
should have been IOVI CONSER.

4479*
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), billon antoninianus, Ticinum 
Mint, 1st officina, emission in 274-5, (3.53 g), obv. radiate 
cuirassed bust right, around IMP AVRELIANVS AVG, rev. 
ORIENS AVG around, AXXIR in exergue, Sol standing left, 
raising hand and holding globe; seated captives flanking 
below, (S.11571, RIC 63 (1790 on line), C.145). As struck, 
with full silvering, minor flan crack, uncirculated, rare as 
such. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

4480*
Aurelian, (A.D. 270-285), AE reduced sestertius or As, 
Rome Mint, (7.68 g), obv. laureate, draped and cuirassed 
bust right, around IMP AVRELIANVS AVG, rev. Aurelian 
and Severina clasping hands, radiate bust of Sol, right, above 
them, around CONCORDIA AVG, (S.11646, RIC 80, C.35). 
Good very fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. Previously Baldwins with priced ticket. 
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4481*
Severina, wife of Aurelian, (270-275 A.D.), AE antoninianus, 
Rome Mint, issued 274-275, (3.31 g), obv. diademed 
bust to right of Severina, around, SEVERINA AVG, rev. 
CONCORDIAE MILITVM, E in right field, XXI R (in ex), 
Concordia Militum standing left, holding standard in each 
hand, (S.11705, RIC 4) (illustrated); denarius, (2.39 g), 
rev. VENVS FELIX, Venus standing left holding apple(?) 
and sceptre, (S.11709, RIC 6); Tacitus, (A.D. 275-276), 
antoninianus, Ticinum Mint, (3.85 g), obv. radiate draped 
and cuirassed bust to right, around IMP C M CLA TACITVS 
AVG, rev. Pax advancing left with olive branch and sceptre, 
(S.11787, cf.RIC 148) (illustrated). Toned, fine - good very 
fine. (3)

$120
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Noble Numismatics April 1998, lot 1204 (part). 
Second Noble November 1999, lot 2058 (part). Third coin Walter Holt 
September 1999.

4482*
Severina, wife of Aurelian, (A.D. 270-275), AE reduced 
sestertius or As, Rome Mint, (10.44 g), obv. diademed bust 
to right of Severina, around, SEVERINA AVG, rev. IVNO 
REGINA, Juno standing to left, holding patera and sceptre, 
at foot a peacock, in exergue S, (S.11711, RIC 7, C.9). Green 
brown patina, very fine and rare. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously Baldwins with priced ticket.

4483*
Tacitus, (A.D. 275-276), billon antoninianus, Rome Mint, 
issued November-December 275, (4.22 g), obv. radiate 
draped and cuirassed bust of Tacitus to right, around IMP 
C M CL TACITVS AVG, rev. around SALVS AVG, Salus 
standing to left feeding snake from altar and holding sceptre, 
XXID in exergue, (S.11872, RIC 5, 3493 (on line), RIC 93 
[corrected], C.123). Attractive patina, extremely fine, very 
scarce in this condition. 

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts with their 
ticket.

4484*
Florian, (A.D. 276), billon antoninianus, Serdica Mint, (4.01 
g), obv. radiate bust of Florian to right, around IMP C M 
AN FLORIANVS AVG, rev. around PRO VIDEN D EOR, 
Providentia standing right holding two standards facing 
Sol raising hand and holding a globe, star between, G in 
exergue, (S.11869, cf.RIC 112 [not in RIC]); Probus, (A.D. 
276-282), base silver antoninianus, Serdica Mint (3.13 g), 
issued in 277, obv. radiate bust to left of Probus cuirassed, 
wearing imperial mantle and holding eagle tipped sceptre, 
around IMP C M AVR PROBVS P F AVG, rev. Sol in facing 
quadriga, holding globe and whip, around SOLI INVICTO, 
KB in exergue, (S.12040, RIC 861, C.681). Toning, good 
very fine - nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously CNG Auction 94, lot 184.

4485*
Florian, (A.D. 276), billon antoninianus, Cyzicus Mint, 
(3.49 g), obv. radiate bust of Florian to right, around IMP 
FLORIANVS AVG, rev. around CONCORDIA MILITVM, 
emperor standing to left, clasping hands of Victory standing 
to right, V in exergue, (S.11853, RIC 116, C.15); Diocletian, 
(A.D. 284-305), antoninianus, Heraclea Mint, issued 293-
295, (3.46 g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed bust to 
right, around IMP CC VAL DIOCLETIANVS PF AUG, rev. 
Diocletian standing right, receiving Victory from Jupiter, 
around CONCORDIA MILITVM, HE below, (cf.S.12645, 
RIC 13). Toned, nearly extremely fine - extremely fine and 
scarce. (2)

$100
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4486*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), base silver antoninianus, Rome 
Mint (3.33 g), issued in 282, obv. radiate bust to left of 
Probus cuirassed, holding eagle tipped sceptre, around 
PROBVS P F AVG, rev. Roma seated facing in temple of six 
columns, around ROMAE AETER, in exergue R thunderbolt 
B, (S.12027, RIC 187, C.532). With silvering, extremely 
fine and rare. 

$100

4487*
Probus, (A.D. 276-282), antoninianus, Rome Mint, (3.97 g), 
issued 278-279, obv. radiate cuirassed bust left, around IMP 
PROBVS AVG, rev. around VIRTVS AVG, Virtus standing 
front, head to left, holding spear in her left hand and placing 
right hand on shield set on ground, R*E in exergue, (cf.
S.12059, cf.RIC 239, Venera 893). Lightly toned, nearly 
extremely fine with good silvering and a very rare type. 

$100

Ex Lanz, February 2018.

4488*
Probus, (276-282 A.D.), billon antoninianus, 23mm, (4.10 
g), Ticinum Mint, 2nd officina, issued 278 A.D., obv. around 
IMP. C. PROBVS. P. F. AVG, radiate, draped, and cuirassed 
bust right, rev. FELICITAS SEC, Felicitas standing facing, 
head to left, holding caduceus and cornucopiae, SXXT in 
exergue, (S.11977, RIC V 361, Pink p.61, series 3, C.231). 
Nearly extremely fine with trace of silvering. 

$100

The issue is unusual with dots clearly seen on obverse legend between parts 
of the emperor's titles. Sear also notes that the letter "T" at the end of the 
exergue also serves as the I of the mark of value "XXI".

4489*
Carinus as Caesar, (A.D. 283-285), issued in 282 A.D., 
Lugdunum Mint, billon antoninianus, (4.20 g), obv. 
CARINVS NOBIL CAES, radiate cuirassed bust to right, 
rev. around SAECVLI FELICITAS, D in right field, Carinus 
standing to right in military attire, holding transverse spear 
and globe, (S.12305, RIC 152, C.115). Toned, nearly 
extremely fine and very scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from M.R. Roberts with their 
ticket.

4490*
Carinus, as Caesar, (A.D. 282-285), billon antoninianus, 
Rome Mint, issued 282, (3.77 g), obv. IMP CARINVS 
PF AVG, radiate cuirassed bust to right of Carinus, rev. 
AEQVITAS AVGG, Aequitas facing left, holding scales 
and cornucopiae KAZ in exergue, (S.12339, RIC 239); 
Maximianus, (286-305 first reign), billon antoninianus, 
Cyzicus Mint, 4th officina, (4.02 g), obv. IMP C M A 
MAXIMIANVS AVG, radiate draped and cuirassed bust to 
right of Maximianus, rev. Jupiter and Maximianus, around 
CONCORDIA MI LITVM, D below, XXI in exergue, 
(S.13115, RIC 607, Hunter 53). Toning, very fine - nearly 
extremely fine and scarce. (2)

$120

First coin ex Roma Numismatics E-Sale 101, lot 1232. Both with tickets.
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4491*
Carinus as Caesar, (A.D. 283-285), Rome Mint, issued 282 
A.D., fifth officina, billon antoninianus, (3.59 g), obv. M 
AVR CARINVS NOB CAES, radiate draped and cuirassed 
bust to right of Carinus, rev. around PRINCIPI IVVENT, 
Carinus in military attire holding standard and sceptre, KAE 
in exergue, (S.12303, RIC 158, C.103); Diocletian, (A.D. 
284-305), antoninianus, Antioch Mint, issued 300, (2.71 g), 
obv. radiate draped and cuirassed bust to right, around IMP 
CC VAL DIOCLETIANVS AUG, rev. Diocletian standing 
right, receiving Victory from Jupiter, around CONCORDIA 
MILITVM, (cf.S.12645, RIC 60a). Toning, good very fine. 
(2)

$120
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4492*
Numerian, (A.D. 283-284), billon antoninianus, Lugdunum 
Mint (3.73 g), obv. radiate bust of Numerian to right, around 
IMP C NVMERIANVS AVG, rev. around PAX AVGG, Pax 
standing to left holding olive branch and transverse sceptre, 
B (=2) in left field, (S.12249, RIC 394, C.43, Bastien 539 
[47 examples]) (illustrated). Toned, nearly extremely fine 
- extremely fine and rare. 

$100

4493*
Carausius, (A.D. 287-293), billon antoninianus, London 
Mint, (2.27 g), obv. radiate draped and cuirassed bust of 
Carausius to right, around IMP C CARAVSIVS P F AVG, rev. 
around P A X AVGGG, Pax standing to left holding vertical 
sceptre and branch, B P either side, MLXXI in exergue, 
(S.13665, RIC V 2, 9 [C.D.& M.], Webb 1238). Large flan, 
good very fine, rare. 

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from M.R.Roberts with 
ticket.

Unlike usurpers of the past, Carausius recognizes the legitimacy of the other 
two emperors, Diocletian and Maximian, a favor that was not returned. 
This recognition takes several forms, the striking of coins in the name of 
Diocletian and Maximian, the striking of coins with a triple portrait of the 
three emperors and, as on this coin, the use of the formula AVGGG.

4494*
Allectus, (A.D. 293-296), billon antoninianus, London 
Mint, issued 294-5 A.D., (3.70 g), obv. radiate cuirassed 
bust of Allectus to right, around IMP C ALLECTVS P F 
AVG, rev. PAX AVG, Pax standing left, S A across, ML in 
exergue, (S.13818, Burnett Coinage 44, RIC 33). Short on 
flan, otherwise good very fine and very scarce. 

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection, previously from M.R. Roberts with their 
ticket.

4495*
Diocletian, (A.D. 284-305), silver argenteus, Rome Mint, 
issued A.D. c.295-6, (2.83 g), obv. laureate head of Diocletian 
to right, around DIOCLETI ANVS AVG, rev. around 
VIRTVS MILITVM, the four tetrarchs sacrificing over tripod 
before city enclosure with six turrets, A below, (cf.S.12616, 
RIC 40a, RSC 516g). Light golden peripheral patination, 
good extremely fine and rare. 

$1,000

Ex Freeman & Sear, in New York, December 2005.

4496*
Maximian, as Augustus, first reign (A.D. 286-305), AE 
follis, Cyzicus Mint, issued A.D. 298, (9.37 g), obv. laureate 
bust cuirassed to right of Maximian, around IMP CMA 
MAXIMIANVS PF AVG, rev. around GENIO POPV LI 
ROMANI, Genius standing to left, holding patera and 
cornucopiae, in exergue K E, (S.13269, RIC 12bE). Good 
extremely fine. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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4497*
Maximianus, (A.D. 286-305), AE follis, Alexandria 
Mint, issued A.D. 300-1, (9.49 g), obv. laureate head of 
Maximianus to right, around IMP MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, 
rev. around GENIO POPV LI ROMANI, Genius standing 
to left, holding patera and cornucopiae, XXI in left field, D 
in right field, in exergue ALE, (S.13282, RIC 30b. C.184) 
(Illustrated); others of Maximinus II as Augustus (A.D. 309-
313), AE follis, Rome Mint, rev. legionary eagle between two 
standards, (S.14905); Licinius I, (A.D. 308-324), AE follis, 
Heraclea Mint, rev. three turret gateway, (S.15266); others 
of Victorinus, rev. VIRTVS AVG, (C.131) and Claudius 
II, posthumous issue, rev. CONSECRATIO, altar reverse, 
(C.50). Very good - very fine, several scarce. (5)

$100

Second and third coins from I.S.Wright in their described packs; last two 
from B.A.Seaby London, with their tickets.

4498*
Constantius I Chlorus, (A.D. 305-306), AE radiate, Cyzicus 
Mint, issued A.D. 295-299, (3.40 g), obv. laureate head of 
Constantius to right, around FL VAL CONSTANTIVS NOB 
CAES, rev. around CONCORDIA MILITVM, Constantius 
standing right receiving globe from Jupiter standing opposite 
and holding a sceptre, KB in exergue, (S.14102, RIC 
19a); Constantine I, (307-337 A.D.), AE follis, (327-328), 
Constantinople Mint, (3.38 g), obv. around CONSTANTI-
NVS MAX AVG, head right wearing ladder-shaped pearl 
and rosette diadem, rev. LIBERT-A-S PVBLICA, Victory 
standing facing, head left, on galley, holding wreath in each 
hand. E in left field, (S.16235, RIC 25E); Delmatius, (A.D. 
335-337), AE follis, issued 335-337 as Caesar, Antioch Mint, 
issued 335-6, (2.78 g), obv. laureate bust to right, cuirassed 
of Delmatius, around FL DELMATIVS NOB C, rev. two 
soldiers each with spear and a standard, O on banner, around 
GLOR IA EXERC ITVS, in exergue SMANI, (S.16901, RIC 
112). Toning, nearly very fine - nearly extremely fine, the 
last coin rare. (3)

$150

First and third coins ex Lanz, 2018.

4499*
Constantius I as Caesar, (A.D. 293-305), AE follis, issued 
302, Siscia Mint, (9.93 g), obv. laureate head to right, 
around CONSTANTIVS NOB CAES, rev. SACRA MONET 
AVGG ET CAESS NOSTR, in exergue *SIS, star and B in 
fields, Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopiae, 
(S.14096, RIC 135a). Round, with silvering, good extremely 
fine. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously CNG 105, lot 213.

4500*
Galerius Maximian, (305-311 A.D.), AE Follis, issued as 
Caesar c.301-2 A.D., Siscia Mint, (9.44 g), obv. around 
MAXIMIANVS NOB CAES, laureate head to right of 
Galerius Maximian, rev. SACRA MONET AVGG ET CAESS 
NOSTR around, SIS in exergue, in field to left a *, Moneta 
standing to left, holding scales in right hand and in left hand 
a cornucopiae, officina mark G in right field, (S.14407, RIC 
135b, C.188). As struck with most silvering, struck on a full 
flan, very rare as such. 

$250

Ex Baldwin and Sons, London with priced ticket £78 c.2012.

4501*
Galerius Maximian, as Augustus, (A.D. 305-311), AE 
follis, Nicomedia Mint, issued A.D. 308-310, (7.07 g), obv. 
laureate head of Maximianus to right, around IMP C GAL 
VAL MAXIMIANVS P F AVG, rev. around GENIO AV 
GVSTI CMH, Genius standing to left, holding patera and 
cornucopiae, SMNA in exergue, (S.14508, RIC 54a). Good 
very fine, scarce. 

$80
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4502*
Maxentius, (307-312), AE folles, Aquileia Mint, (6.92 g), 
issued summer 307, obv. laureate head to right, around IMP 
C MAXENTIVS P F AVG, rev. hexastyle temple with crescent 
in pediment, within which sits Roma to left, holding globe 
and sceptre, around CONSERV VRB SVAE, AQS, in exergue, 
(S.14983, RIC 121a). Toned, extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Lanz, March 2018.

4503*
Maxentius, (A.D. 306-312), AE folles, Rome Mint, issued 
308-11, (5.45 g), obv. laureate head to right of Maxentius, 
around IMP C MAXENTIVS P F AVG, rev. [CONSE]RV 
VRB SVAE around, RBQ in exergue, Roma seated facing, 
head left, in hexastyle temple, holding globe and sceptre, 
shield at side, knobs as acroteria and wreath in pediment, 
(S.14987, RIC 210). Toned, slightly off centred, extremely 
fine, scarce. 

$120

4504*
Maximinus II, as Filius Augustorum under Galerius and 
Licinius, (A.D. 309-310), AE folles, Thessalonica Mint, 
(5.70 g g), obv. laureate head right, around MAXIMINVS 
FIL AVGG, rev. Genius wearing modius standing left holding 
patera and cornucopiae GENIO CAESARIS around, D to 
right, .SM.TS. in exergue, (S.15804, RIC 32a, C.42). With 
dark patination, nearly extremely fine and very rare. 

$150

Ex Superior Stamp & Coin Auction, New York International Numismatic 
Convention Auction, December 4-5, 1998 (lot 1275) with original auction 
ticket.

part

4505*
Maximinus II, (A.D. 309-313), AE follis, Heraclea Mint, 
isssued 312, (4.51 g), obv. laureate head right, around 
IMP C GAL VAL MAXIMINVS PF INV AVG, rev. IOVI 
CONSERVATORI, HTB (in ex), Jupiter standing left with 
globe and sceptre, wreath in left field, (RIC 69); Licinius I, 
(A.D. 308-324), AE follis, issued 318, Cyzicus Mint, (3.35 
g), obv. Licinius laureate and draped bust to left holding 
globe and mappa, around IMP LICI NIVS AVG, rev. Jupiter 
standing left, holding globe, IOVI CONSER VATORI AVGG, 
wreath and Z in fields, SMK in exergue, (cf.S.15248, RIC 6); 
another, Ticinum Mint, 4.16 g), obv. head right, rev. Jupiter, 
(RIC 15). Toning, good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$150
Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4506*
Licinius I, (A.D. 308-324), AE folles, issued 316-317, 
Heraclea Mint, (3.12 g), obv. laureate bust to left of Licinius 
I, holding sceptre and mappa, around IMP LICI NIVS AVG, 
rev. camp gate three turrets, seven stone layers, around 
PROVIDEN TIAE AVGG, HTB in exergue, (S.15264, RIC 
15, C.145). With original silver surface, extremely fine and 
scarce. 

$100

Ex Superior Stamp & Coin Auction, New York International Numismatic 
Convention Auction, December 4-5, 1998 (lot 1274) with original ticket.

4507*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued mid 313-
4, London Mint, (3.13 g), obv. laureate cuirassed bust to 
right, around IMP CONSTANTINVS [P] AVG, rev. radiate 
and draped bust of Sol to left, wreath in field, around SOLI 
INV IC TO COMITI, S - F across field, PLN in exergue, 
(S.16050, RIC 10, C.534); Commemorative series issued 
330-335, AE follis, (2.82 g), obv. CONSTANTINOPOLIS 
around laureate head helmeted to left of Constantinopolis, 
holding sceptre, rev. SMANI in exergue, Victory advancing 
left on prow, holding sceptre and hand on shield, (S.16480, 
RIC 92, C.21). Chocolate patination, extremely fine; good 
very fine, first a very rare variety. (2)

$150

The first coin is an interesting example of a change of obverse legend to a 
new type by the removal of the P before AVG by using an old obverse die 
with a P being removed and making the P become a space with a trace of 
it remaining. The second coin was issued from the dedication of the new 
eastern capital of Constantinople in may 330.
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4508*
Constantine I, (A.D. 307-337), AE follis, issued 322-3, Trier 
Mint, (2.69 g), obv. laureate bust to right of Constantine 
wearing consular robes and holding eagle tipped sceptre, 
around CONSTAN TINVS AVG, rev. altar inscribed VO/
TIS/XX surmounted by globe with three stars above, around 
BEATA TRA[N] QVILLITAS, .PTR. in exergue, (S.16177, 
RIC 368, C.20); Urbs Roma type, Commemorative series, 
Constantine I, issued A.D.332-333), AE follis (reduced 
centenionalis] Trier Mint, (2.81 g), obv. helmeted bust draped 
of Roma to left, around VRBS ROMA, rev. she wolf suckling 
twins [Romulus and Remus], two stars above, TRP* in 
exergue, (S.16487, RIC 542, C.17). Toned, nearly extremely 
fine - extremely fine, first coin very scarce. (2)

$150

4509*
Constantine I, Divvs Constantine, billon reduced centenionalis 
as a posthumous issue of Constantine I, issued in Antioch, 
c.342-347 A.D., (1.47 g), obv. veiled head of Constantine I 
to right, around DV CONSTANT NVS PT AVGG, rev. IVST 
VEN MEN, SMANH in exergue, Aequitas in long dress 
standing facing, head turned left holding scales in her right 
hand, (S.17465, RIC VIII p.516, 64, LRBC 1, C.314). Dark 
blackish green patination, extremely fine and rare. 

$200

Ex The New York Sale VII, 15 January 2004 (lot 271) with its ticket, where 
it realised $275US.

4510*
Crispus, (A.D. 316-326), AE folles, Siscia Mint, (3.45 g), 
issued 318-319 A.D, obv. helmeted and cuirassed bust to 
left, holding spear and shield, around IVL CRISPVS NOB 
CAES, rev. vexillum with VOT/X inscribed, S-F/HL either 
side, arranged between two captives seated back to back, 
around VIRTVS EXERCIT, GSIS* in exergue, (S.15804, 
RIC 123, C.166). With dark patination, nearly extremely 
fine and rare. 

$100

Ex Superior Stamp & Coin Auction, New York International Numismatic 
Convention Auction, December 4-5, 1998 (lot 1276) with original auction 
ticket.

part

4511*
Crispus, (A.D. 317-326), AE folles, issued 322, London 
Mint, (2.70 g), obv. helmeted cuirassed bust to left of Crispus, 
rev. globe set on altar, in exergue PLON, (S.16724, RIC 
250); Helena, mother of Constantine I, AE folles, issued 328, 
Antioch Mint, (2.77 g), obv. diademed draped bust to right, 
rev. Securitas standing to left, holding branch, (S.16624, 
RIC 80); Constantine II as Caesar, (A.D. 337-340), AE 
folles, issued 323-324, Treveri Mint, (3.28 g), obv. laureate 
head to right of Constantine, around CONSTANTINVS 
IVN NOB C, rev. in wreath VOT X, around CAESARVM 
NOSTRORVM, (cf.S.3943, RIC 434) (illustrated); Constans, 
(A.D. 337-350), AE follis, issued 335, Constantinople Mint, 
(2.53 g), obv. laureate bust to right, cuirassed of Constans, 
rev. two soldiers each with spear and one standard, (RIC 390 
[R1]). Toning, very fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First and last coins previously Noble Numismatics.

4512*
Crispus, (A.D. 317-326 as Caesar), AE follis (centenionalis), 
issued 322-3, London Mint, (2.95 g), obv. helmeted cuirassed 
bust to left of Crispus, around CRISPVS NOBIL C, rev. globe 
set on altar inscribed VOT/IS/XX in three lines, three stars 
above, around BEAT TRA N QLITAS, in exergue PLON, 
(S.16726, RIC 275, RML 1046 [forthcoming]). Attractive, 
brown patina, good very fine, rare. 

$100

4513*
Delmatius, (A.D. 335-337), AE follis, issued 335-337 as 
Caesar, Thessalonica Mint, (2.00 g), obv. laureate bust to 
right, cuirassed of Delmatius, around FL DELMATIVS 
NOB C, rev. two soldiers each with spear but only sharing 
one standard, around GLORI A EXERC ITVS, in exergue 
SMTSB, (S.16896, RIC 228, C.5). Good very fine and very 
rare. 

$150

Ex Baldwin & Sons with their priced ticket.
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4514*
Theodora, second wife of Constantius I, copper follis, 
issues of 337-340, Trier Mint (1.34 g), obv. diademed and 
draped bust to right of Theodora, rev. Pietas standing to 
right, holding child in her arms, in exergue dot TRP, cross 
in left field, (S.17501, RIC 65); Constantine I, (A.D. 307-
337), AE follis, issued 322-323, Trier Mint, (3.15 g), obv. 
helmeted cuirassed bust to right of Constantine, around 
CONSTAN TINVS AVG, rev. globe set on altar inscribed 
VOT/IS/XX, around BEATA TRAN QVILLITAS, PTR in 
exergue, (S.16173, RIC 303) (illustrated); follis, Aquileia 
Mint, (3.17 g), rev. Sol, (RIC 4); another, Heraclea Mint, 
(3.73 g), rev. Jupiter, (S.15958, RIC 5). Toning, very fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (4)

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Coin trends November 1994. Second coin from Langtoft 
Hoard B (904 silvered bronze nummi of Constantine I, Licinius I and 
their families), found September 2000, in Yorkshire. See The Numismatic 
Chronicle 2002, page 391.

4515*
Constantius II, (351-355 A.D.), silver siliqua, Sirmium Mint, 
(1.93 g), obv. Pearl-diademed draped and cuirassed bust of 
Constantius II to right, around D N CONSTAN TIVS PF 
AVG, rev. VOTIS/ XXX/ MVLTIS/ XXXX, within wreath, 
in exergue .SIRM, (S.17936, RIC 17, C.342-3f). Toned, 
nearly extremely fine, coin repaired from break across coin, 
but attractive. 

$100

4516*
Constantius II, (A.D. 337-361), silver siliqua, Arles Mint, 
issued c.353-357, (2.17 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of 
Constantius II to right, around DN CONSTAN TIVS PF 
AVG, rev. VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX in wreath, SCON 
in exergue, (S.17934, RIC 261). Surface scratch across face, 
very fine. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Elsen, November 2001, lot 590 (part).

4517*
Constantius II, (A.D. 337-361), AE centenionalis, 
Constantinople Mint, issued c.352, obv. diademed bust 
draped to right of Constantius II, rev. soldier spearing fallen 
horseman, around FEL TEMP REPARA[TI]O, (S.-, RIC 81); 
follis, Antioch Mint, (2.29 g), obv. bust right, rev. phoenix 
on globe, (cf.S.400, RIC 129) (illustrated); Eudoxia, (wife 
of Arcadius), c.A.D.400, AE 3, Antioch Mint, rev. SALVS 
REIPVBLICAE, Victory seated, (S.4141, LRBC 2800). 
Toning, nearly very fine - good very fine and scarce. (3)

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

First coin previously Noble Numismatics March 2001, lot 3734.

4518*
Julian II, (A.D. 360-363), silver siliqua, Arles Mint, issued 
c.362, (2.36 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Julian II to right, 
around DN FL CL IVLI ANVS AVG, rev. VOTIS X MVLTIS 
XX in wreath, SCONST in exergue, (S.19126, RIC 309S, 
RSC 148). Lightly toned, good very fine, scarce. 

$120

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4519*
Procopius, Usurper, (A.D. 365-366), bronze centenionalis 
AE 3, Constantinople Mint, (3.18 g), obv. around D N PRO 
COPIVS PF AVG, laureate cuirassed bust to left of Procopius, 
rev. Procopius standing left with standard resting on shield, 
around REPARATI O FEL TEMP, 'chi-rho' (christogram) 
symbol to right of reverse, unknown object in left field 
above exergue line, in exergue CONSE., (S.19883, RIC 
17a, C.8). Dark attractive patination rough surface, very 
fine and rare. 

$150

Ex Ponterio & Associates, San Diego, Auction Sale 84, November 12, 1996 
(lot 217) with the auction lot ticket.
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4520*
Valens, (364-378), silver siliqua, Sirmium Mint, issued A.D. 
c.364-378, (2.09 g), obv. pearl-diademed head of Valens to 
right, around DN VALENS PF AVG, rev. VOTIS / XXX / 
MVLTIS / XXXX all within wreath, SIRM in exergue, (S.-, 
RIC 432). Some surface pitting, good very fine and scarce. 

$140

Ex Lanz, February 1018.

4521*
Valens, (364-378), silver siliqua, Treveri Mint, issued 
c.367-375, (1.57 g), obv. pearl-diademed head of Valens to 
right, around DN VALEN S PF AVG, rev. VRBS ROMA, 
Roma seated to left on throne holding spear and Victory on 
globe, TRPS. in exergue, (S.19675, RIC 27b, RSC.109c). 
Attractively toned, good very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Antiquarius 1995.

part

4522*
Valentinian II, (375-392 A.D.), AE bronze maiorina, 
Nicomedia Mint, (5.67 g), obv. DN VALENTINI ANVS 
P F AVG, diademed, draped bust to right, rev. VIRTVS E 
XERCITI Valentinian in military attire standing right holding 
standard and globe, his left foot set on captive, SMNB in 
exergue, (S.20284, RIC 44a, C.57) (illustrated); Honorius, 
(393-423 A.D.), AE bronze Maiorina, Constantinople Mint, 
(5.00 g), obv. DN HONORIVS P F AVG, diademed, draped 
bust to right, rev.GLORIA ROMANORVM, Honorius in 
military attire facing head to right holding standard and 
globe, CONSA in exergue, (S.20985, RIC 697, C.20). Good 
very fine; very fine. (2)

$100

4523*
Magnus Maximus, (A.D. 383-388), silver siliqua, uncertain 
mint, (1.39 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust to right of Magnus 
Maximus, around D N MAG MAX IMVS [PF AVG], rev. 
Roma seated facing head to left on throne holding globe and 
reversed spear, [VIR]TVS RO MA[NORVM] around, (cf.
S.20644, cf.RIC 84b, cf.RSC 20b). Lightly toned, has been 
clipped, very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

4524*
Theodosius I, (A.D. 379-395), silver siliqua, Trier Mint, 
(1.36 g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Theodosius to right, 
around DN THEODO [SIVS PF AVG], rev. [CONCOR 
DI]A AVGGG around, Constantinople enthroned facing, 
holding sceptre and cornucopiae, foot on prow, [TR]PS in 
exergue, (S.20446, RIC 55a, RSC 4a). Clipped flan, nearly 
very fine and scarce. 

$100

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Romanorum June 2018, lot 78�

4525*
Honorius, (A.D. 393-423), silver siliqua, Milan Mint, (1.24 
g), obv. pearl-diademed bust of Honorius to right, around 
DN HONORIVS S PF AVG, rev. VIRTVS RO MANORVM 
around, Roma enthroned to left, holding spear and Victory, 
[MDPS] in exergue, (S.20968, RIC 1228, RSC 59b). Minor 
corrosion, otherwise nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$150

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.
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part

4526*
Roman coins, AE sestertii, Trajan, (Armenia captured 
reverse), Hadrian, (Emperor addressing three kneeling figures 
from temple COS (II?), Antoninius Pius (Rev. Armenia), 
Marcus Aurelius (6, including Mars, Victory), Lucius Verus 
(2) (captive below trophy) (Victory over Parthia) (Armenia 
captured reverse) (RIC 1374), also a good cast copy of Nero, 
Port of Ostia reverse sestertius. Fair - very fine. (13)

$1,000

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection.

4527
Ancient Greek and Roman AE issues, including As of 
Germanicus, Nero, Vespasian (2), Nerva, Hadrian, Antoninus 
Pius, Faustina; sestertius of Severus Alexander; antoninianii 
of Maximinus II, Postumus; follis of Maximinus II, Trajan 
Decius, Victorinus (2), Diocletian, Claudius, others (6); 
Caria, Halikarnassos, (c.120-90 B.C.), AE 17 obv. laureate 
head of Poseidon to right, rev. trident. Toning, nearly fine 
- nearly very fine. (23)

$200

In early 20th century collector's packets.

4528
Ancient coins, assorted mix of mostly Greek or Greek 
Imperial, some harshly cleaned, noticed Judaea Capta AE 
of Domitian 81-96 struck at Caesarea (Hendin 749); others 
from Antioch, Aradus, Seleucid issues, most appear to be 
Middle East issues 150 B.C. - 100 AD. Poor - very good. 
(42)

$100

part

4529*
Ancient Roman silver and AE issues including, Maximinus 
I, (A.D. 235-238), silver denarius, Rome Mint, (2.84 g), 
obv. IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG, laureate, draped and 
cuirassed bust right of Maximinus, rev. P M TR P II COS P 
P, Maximinus to left between two military standards holding 
a spear, (S.8312, RIC 3, RSC 55) (illustrated); others of 
Constantinus, Maximianus, Aurelian (2), Carus. Toning, 
good fine - extremely fine. (6)

$150

First coin ex CNG 496, lot 549. Others with tickets.

part

4530*
Ancient Roman, a mixed group including a denarius of 
Trajan, (3.15 g), rev. Virtus (RSC 274, RIC 355); Republic 
Mn. Acilius Glabrio, (49 B.C.), silver denarius, Rome Mint, 
(3.81 g), obv. head of Salus laureate to right, SALVTIS 
behind, rev. Valetudo standing left resting on column holding 
snake, MN ACILIVS III VIR VALETV around, (S.310, 
B.Acilia 8, Cr.442/1a, Syd.922), (illustrated); others AE 
including Egypt, Ptolemy III, AE hemiobol, Tyre Mint (5.00 
g), rev. eagle standing left, club before (Sv.709); other minor 
AE late Roman and Byzantine. Poor - very fine. (7)

$120

4531
Roman bronze coins, 2nd - 4th century, Valerian, (253-
260 A.D.), antoniniani (2); Marcus Aurelius sestertius; 
Maximinianus; Constantine; Constantine II; Theodosius. 
Fair - very fine. (7)

$120

Private purchase from M.R. Roberts July 1978 with their tags.
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part

4532*
Ancient RomanAE issues including, Constantine I, (A.D. 
307-337), follis, issued 334-335, Treveri Mint, (RIC 525) 
(2); Constans, folles, (A.D. 337-350), (RIC 196) (2), (one 
illustrated); Constantine II, AE follis. Antioch, (A.D. 337-
348), follis, Antioch Mint, (RIC 342); another, Trier Mint, 
(RIC 520). Toning, nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. 
(6)

$150

BYZANTINE  SILVER & BRONZE 

4533*
Justinian I, (A.D. 527-565), Carthage Mint, silver half 
siliqua, issued 537-552, (1.06 g), obv. diademed draped and 
cuirassed bust right, around DN IVS[TINI]ANVS PP AV, 
rev. large monogram, cross above, retrograde S below, all 
within linear border within wreath, (MIBE 53 var, SB 254, 
BN 8-11). Attractively toned with some lustre, good very 
fine - nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$300

Ex Dr Hugh Preston Collection.

Previously Vecchi Auction 17, lot 1272.

This coin illustrated on Wildwinds.

4534*
Arab-Byzantine, imitating Justin II and Sophia type, (c.late 
7th century A.D.), AE follis (6.86 g), Gerasa (= Jerash) 
Mint, issued year 12, obv. Justin II and Sophia enthroned, 
rev. capital M, cross above, A under M, traces of retrograde 
NIKO below, XII left, crude strike as usual for this mint, (S.-, 
cf.Grierson 612, Kovacs IX lot 376). Dark brown patina, 
fine and very rare. 

$400

Ex CNA XIX, lot 607. 19 February 1992. With tickets.

Kovacs states there are "perhaps only ten examples known from all dies".

END OF SALE  


